RESOLUTION NO. 1778-20-08-11-0743

RESOLUTION CALLING A BOND ELECTION FOR NOVEMBER 3, 2020; MAKING
PROVISIONS FOR CONDUCTING THE ELECTION; AND RESOLVING OTHER
MATTERS RELATED TO SUCH ELECTION

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTIES OF TRAVIS AND WILLIAMSON §
CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE §

WHEREAS, on February 11, 2020, the City Council of the City of Pflugerville, Texas (the
"City") adopted a resolution (the "February Resolution™) calling a bond election to be held in the
City on May 2, 2020 (the "May Bond Election");

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2020, the Governor of the State of Texas (the "Governor")
certified that the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) posed an imminent threat of disaster and, under
the authority vested in the Governor by Section 418.014 of the Texas Government Code, declared
a state of disaster for all counties in Texas (the "Disaster Proclamation™); and

WHEREAS, on March 18, 2020, in furtherance of the Disaster Proclamation, the
Governor issued a proclamation (the "March Election Proclamation™) suspending Sections
41.0052(a) and (b) of the Texas Election Code to the extent necessary to allow political
subdivisions to move their previously ordered special elections from May 2, 2020 to the next
uniform election date on November 3, 2020; and

WHEREAS, on April 2, 2020, the City Council adopted a resolution (the "April
Resolution™) pursuant to the March Election Proclamation postponing the May Bond Election until
November 3, 2020 and requiring the City Council to meet no later than August 17, 2020 to make
the necessary or desirable revisions to the February Resolution, with any revisions to the
proposition and ballot language and such additional propositions, if any, for the election as the
City Council may determine to be appropriate at such time; and

WHEREAS, on July 27, 2020, in furtherance of the Disaster Proclamation, the Governor
issued a proclamation (the "July Election Proclamation™) suspending certain provisions of the
Texas Election Code for elections held in Texas on November 3, 2020 to provide additional time
for early voting; and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it advisable to adopt this resolution as contemplated
by the April Resolution to hold a bond election on November 3, 2020 as set forth in this Resolution
(the "Election™), and this resolution supersedes and replaces the February Resolution in all respects
with regard to all bond propositions of the City to be voted on at the Election; and



WHEREAS, the City is contracting with Travis County and Williamson County
(collectively, the "Contracting Counties™) for the administration of the Election pursuant to
interlocal agreements with the Contracting Counties (each an "Election Contract™); and

WHEREAS, Travis County, acting through the Travis County Elections Administrator
(the "Travis County Elections Administrator”) in accordance with the Election Contract will
provide for the administration of the Election for residents of the City residing in Travis County;
and Williamson County, acting through the Williamson County Elections Administrator (the
"Williamson County Elections Administrator” and together with the Travis County Elections
Administrator, the "Elections Administrators™) in accordance with the Election Contract will
provide for the administration of the Election for residents of the City residing in Williamson
County;

WHEREAS, it is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this
Resolution was adopted was open to the public, and public notice of the time, place, and purpose
of the meeting was given, all as required by Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, as amended
(the "Open Meetings Act"), and as further modified by an order issued by the Governor on March
16, 2020, suspending certain provisions of the Open Meetings Act in light of the Disaster
Proclamation.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS THAT:

Section 1. Findings. The statements contained in the preamble of this Resolution are true
and correct and adopted as findings of fact and operative provisions hereof.

Section 2. Election Called; Polling Places. The Election shall be held in the City between
the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. on November 3, 2020 ("Election Day"). The Election is to
be conducted by the Contracting Counties, as provided by Chapter 271, Texas Election Code (the
"Code") and the respective Election Contracts. VVoting for the Election on Election Day shall occur
during the hours and at the designated polling places as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto,
which exhibit is hereby made a part hereof for all intents and purposes. Exhibit A shall be modified
to include additional or different Election Day polling places required to conform to the Code and
the respective Election Contracts.

Section 3. Early Voting. Early voting shall be administered by the Contracting Counties.
Early voting by personal appearance shall begin in accordance with the July Election Proclamation
on October 13, 2020 and conclude on October 30, 2020, and will be conducted at the Early VVoting
locations on the dates and at the times specified in Exhibit A attached hereto. Exhibit A shall be
modified to include additional or different early voting polling places required to conform to the
respective Election Contracts and the Code.

Section 4. Election Officials. The appointment of the Presiding Election Judges, Alternate
Judges, Early Voting Clerks, the Presiding Judge of the early ballot board and other election
officials for the Election shall be made by the Elections Administrators, as applicable, in
accordance with the Election Contracts and the Code. The Elections Administrators may employ



other personnel necessary for the proper administration of the Election, including such part-time
help as is necessary to prepare for the Election, to ensure the timely delivery of supplies during
early voting and on Election Day, and for the efficient tabulation of ballots at the central counting
station. The City Council of the City hereby authorizes the Mayor, the City Manager, and the City
Secretary, to execute or attest on behalf of the City the Election Contracts with the Contracting
Counties.

Section 5. Voting by Mail. Applications for voting by mail for all residents of the City
shall submitted by personal delivery not later than October 16, 2020, or shall be mailed to the
address below and received (not postmarked) by October 23, 2020.

@ Applications for voting by mail for all Travis County residents of the City shall be
sent as follows:
Postal Mail: Travis County Early Voting Clerk
PO Box 149325
Austin, TX 78714-9325

Commercial Carrier or

Personal Delivery: 5501 Airport Boulevard
Austin, TX 78751-1410

Telephone: (512) 238-8683

Fax: (512) 854-3969

Email: ebbm@traviscountytx.gov

@) Applications for voting by mail for all Williamson County residents of the City
shall be sent as follows:

Postal Mail: Williamson County Elections
PO Box 209
Georgetown, TX 78627

Commercial Carrier or

Personal Delivery: Inner Loop Annex
301 SE Inner Loop, Ste 104
Georgetown, TX 78626

Telephone: (512) 943-1633
Fax: (512) 943-1634
Email: BBM@wilco.org

Section 6. Early Voting Ballots. An Early Voting Ballot Board shall be created to process
early voting results of the Election and the Presiding Judge of the Early VVoting Ballot Board shall
be designated by the Elections Administrators. The Presiding Judge of the Early Voting Ballot
Board shall appoint two or more additional members to constitute the Early Voting Ballot Board
members and, if needed, the Signature Verification Committee members required to efficiently
process the early voting ballots.



Section 7. Qualified Voters. All qualified electors of and residing in the City, shall be
entitled to vote at the election. Last day for eligible voters who are not yet registered to vote to
submit their applications for registration is October 5, 2020.

Section 8. Propositions. At the Election the following PROPOSITIONS shall be
submitted in accordance with law:

CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS SPECIAL ELECTION
CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS PROPOSITION A

"Shall the City Council of the City of Pflugerville, Texas, be authorized to issue
bonds of the City, in one or more series or issues, in the aggregate principal amount
of $101,700,000 with the bonds of each such series or issues, respectively, to
mature serially within not to exceed forty years from their date, and to be sold at
such prices and bear interest at such rates, as shall be determined within the
discretion of the City Council, in accordance with law at the time of issuance, for
the purpose of constructing, improving, extending, expanding, upgrading and/or
developing transportation projects comprised of City intersection improvements,
City neighborhood street reconstruction, Immanuel Road, FM 685 corridor
improvements, SH 45 frontage roads, Kelly Lane, Pfluger Farm Lane North, Main
Street, Central Commerce Drive, Picadilly Drive, Weiss Lane
extension/realignment with Cameron Road, East Pflugerville Parkway and East
Pecan Street, including utility relocation, sidewalks, traffic safety and operational
improvements, the purchase of any necessary rights-of-way, design costs and
related drainage and other related costs; and shall said City Council be authorized
to levy and cause to be assessed and collected annual ad valorem taxes on all taxable
property in the City in an amount sufficient to pay the annual interest on said bonds
and provide a sinking fund to pay the bonds at maturity?"

CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS SPECIAL ELECTION
CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS PROPOSITION B

"Shall the City Council of the City of Pflugerville, Texas, be authorized to issue
bonds of the City, in one or more series or issues, in the aggregate principal amount
of $42,300,000 with the bonds of each such series or issues, respectively, to mature
serially within not to exceed forty years from their date, and to be sold at such prices
and bear interest at such rates, as shall be determined within the discretion of the
City Council, in accordance with law at the time of issuance, for the purpose of
constructing, improving, extending, expanding, upgrading and/or developing parks
and recreation projects comprised of trail improvements, neighborhood parks, land
acquisition, Lake Pflugerville, 1849 Park, and destination play space, including
design costs and related drainage and other related costs; and shall said City Council
be authorized to levy and cause to be assessed and collected annual ad valorem
taxes on all taxable property in the City in an amount sufficient to pay the annual
interest on said bonds and provide a sinking fund to pay the bonds at maturity?"



CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS SPECIAL ELECTION
CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS PROPOSITION C

"Shall the City Council of the City of Pflugerville, Texas, be authorized to issue
bonds of the City, in one or more series or issues, in the aggregate principal amount
of $47,300,000 with the bonds of each such series or issues, respectively, to mature
serially within not to exceed forty years from their date, and to be sold at such prices
and bear interest at such rates, as shall be determined within the discretion of the
City Council, in accordance with law at the time of issuance, for the purpose of
constructing, improving, extending, expanding, upgrading and/or developing a
recreation and senior center, including design costs and related drainage and other
related costs; and shall said City Council be authorized to levy and cause to be
assessed and collected annual ad valorem taxes on all taxable property in the City
in an amount sufficient to pay the annual interest on said bonds and provide a
sinking fund to pay the bonds at maturity?"

Section 9. Ballots. The official ballots for the Election shall be prepared in accordance
with the Code so as to permit the electors to vote "FOR™ or "AGAINST" the aforesaid
PROPOSITIONS with the ballots to contain such provisions, markings and language as required
by law, and with such PROPOSITIONS to be expressed substantially as follows:

CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS SPECIAL ELECTION
CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS PROPOSITION A

THE ISSUANCE OF $101,700,000 BONDS BY THE CITY OF

PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS, FOR TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS

FOR CITY INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS, CITY

) NEIGHBORHOOD STREET RECONSTRUCTION, IMMANUEL

) ROAD, FM 685 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS, SH 45 FRONTAGE

— ) ROADS, KELLY LANE, PFLUGER FARM LANE NORTH, MAIN

) STREET, CENTRAL COMMERCE DRIVE, PICADILLY DRIVE,

— ) WEISS LANE EXTENSION/REALIGNMENT WITH CAMERON

) ROAD, EAST PFLUGERVILLE PARKWAY AND EAST PECAN

STREET. TAXES SUFFICIENT TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND
INTEREST ON THE BONDS WILL BE IMPOSED.

FOR

AGAINST

CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS SPECIAL ELECTION
CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS PROPOSITION B



THE ISSUANCE OF $42,300,000 BONDS BY THE CITY OF
PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS, FOR PARKS AND RECREATION
PROJECTS FOR TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS, NEIGHBORHOOD
PARKS, LAND ACQUISITION, LAKE PFLUGERVILLE, 1849
PARK, AND DESTINATION PLAY SPACE. TAXES SUFFICIENT
TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON THE BONDS
WILL BE IMPOSED.

FOR

AGAINST

N/ N N N N N

CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS SPECIAL ELECTION
CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS PROPOSITION C

)
) THE ISSUANCE OF $47,300,000 BONDS BY THE CITY OF

— ) PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS, FOR A RECREATION AND SENIOR
) CENTER. TAXES SUFFICIENT TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND
— ) INTEREST ON THE BONDS WILL BE IMPOSED.

)

FOR

AGAINST

Section 10. Compliance with State and Federal Law. In all respects, the Election shall
be conducted in accordance with the Code, the July Election Proclamation and any future
proclamations of the Governor impacting the Election. Pursuant to the federal Help America Vote
Act ("HAVA™) and the Code, at each polling place there shall be at least one voting system that is
equipped for disabled individuals, and each such voting system shall be a system that has been
certified by the Texas Secretary of State as compliant with HAVA and the Code. The City hereby
finds that the voting system to be used by the Elections Administrators in administering the
Election is such a system, and orders that such voting equipment or other equipment certified by
the Texas Secretary of State shall be used by the City in its elections.

Section 11. Debt Obligations. The following information is provided in accordance with
the provisions of Section 3.009(b) of the Code.

(a) The proposition language that will appear on the ballot is set forth in Section 9
hereof.

(b) The purpose for which the bonds are to be authorized is set forth in Section 8
hereof.

(c) The principal amount of the debt obligations to be authorized is set forth in
Sections 8 and 9 hereof.

(d) If the bonds are approved by the voters, the City Council will be authorized to
levy annual ad valorem taxes, on all taxable property in the City, sufficient, within the
limits prescribed by law, to pay the principal of and interest on the bonds and the cost of
any credit agreements executed in connection with the bonds.



(e) Based upon the bond market conditions at the date of adoption of this
Resolution, the maximum interest rate for any series of the bonds is estimated to be 3.75%.
Such estimate takes into account a number of factors, including the issuance schedule,
maturity schedule and the expected bond ratings of the proposed bonds and notes. Such
estimated maximum interest rate is provided as a matter of information, but is not a
limitation on the interest rate at which the bonds or notes, or any series thereof, may be
sold.

(F) If the bonds are approved, they may be issued in one or more series, to mature
serially, over a period not to exceed 40 years from the date of issuance of each series of
bonds.

(9) The aggregate amount of the outstanding principal of the City's debt obligations
secured by and payable from ad valorem taxes as of the date of this Resolution is
$250,060,000.

(h) The aggregate amount of the outstanding interest of the City's debt obligations
secured by and payable from ad valorem taxes as of the beginning as of the date of this
Resolution is $128,037,830.

(i) The ad valorem debt service tax rate for the City as of the date of this Resolution
is $0.1872 per $100 of taxable assessed valuation.

The information provided in this section is solely for purposes of compliance with Section
3.009(b) of the Code and is for illustration purposes only. The information is not a part of the
propositions to be voted on and does not create a contract with the voters.

Section 12. Posting and Publication Requirements. The City Secretary is authorized to
give or cause to be given notices required for the election, and to take such other and further action
as is required to conduct the election in compliance with the Code and City Charter; provided that,
pursuant to the Election Contracts, the applicable election officials of the Contracting Counties
shall have the duty and be responsible for organizing and conducting the election in compliance
with the Code; and for providing all services specified to be provided in the Election Contracts.
The applicable election officials of the Contracting Counties shall give the notices required by the
Code to be given for the election not required to be given by the City under the Election Contracts.

In accordance with provisions of the Code, the forms of voter information documents
pertaining to propositions to be voted on at the Election are attached hereto as Exhibit "B" (the
"Voter Information Documents™). A substantial copy of this Resolution and the VVoter Information
Documents (each as may be modified without further City Council action in a manner that is
consistent with the calling of the Election and the election notice requirements of the Code
applicable to the Election, including any proclamations by the Governor) shall serve as proper
notice of the election and the voter information documents required by Section 1251.052(b), Texas
Government Code, respectively. The City Secretary is authorized to give or cause to be given the
following to be posted and published in accordance with law:



()

(b)

(©)

(d)

A substantial copy of this Resolution, with such omissions authorized by law,
shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the City, on the same
day in each of two successive weeks with the first publication occurring not earlier
than the thirtieth (30th) day or later than the fourteenth (14th) day prior to the day
of the Election;

This Resolution and the Voter Information Documents shall be posted not later
than the 21st day prior to the date set for the Election (i) on the bulletin board used
for posting notices of meetings of the City Council (and also at City Hall if such
bulletin board is located elsewhere) and (ii) at three other places in the City;

This Resolution and the Voter Information Documents shall be posted on election
day and during early voting by personal appearance, in a prominent location at
each polling place; and

This Resolution, the Voter Information Documents and any sample ballot
prepared for the Election shall be posted during the 21 days before the election,
prominently on the City's Internet website.

Each of this Resolution and the Voter Information Documents shall be published and/or posted, as
provided above, in both English and Spanish translations. All notices provided as required by this
Resolution shall be modified as necessary to take into account any future proclamations issued by
the Governor impacting the Election.

[The Remainder of This Page is Intentionally Left Blank]



PASSED AND APPROVED on this the 11th day of August, 2020.

===

Victor Gonzales, Mayor
City of Pflugerville, Texas

ATTEST:

,m%om%@_,J

en/Thompson, City Secretary
City Of Pflugerville, Texas

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

) Q,?Z

‘Charles Zechy City Attorney
Denton, N , Rocha, Bernal & Zech, P.C.




EXHIBIT A
POLLING LOCATIONS, DATES AND HOURS




DANA DEBEAUVOIR,
COUNTY CLERK

CENTRAL:

NORTH/NORTE:

SOUTH/ SUR:

EAST/ESTE:

WEST / OESTE:

Travis County Early Voting Locations
November 3, 2020 General Election

Sitios de Votacién Adelantada del Condado de Travis, para las Elecciones General del 3 de noviembre de 2020
Early Voting begins Tuesday, October 13 and ends on Friday, October 30

La Votacién Adelantada empieza el martes, 13 de octubre y termina el viernes, 30 de octubre

Monday—Saturday (7am - 7pm), Sunday (Noon - 6pm) * except where noted
lunes—sabado (7am - 7pm), domingo (mediodia - 6pm) * excepto donde se indique

* MEGA-CENTERS will remain open until 9pom on October 28, 29 and 30th
* MEGA-CENTROS estaran abiertos hasta 9pm el 28, 29 y 30 de octubre

Austin Central Library MEGA-CENTER *
Austin Recreation Center at House Park

Big Brothers Big Sisters of Central Texas
Holiday Inn Austin Midtown

UT Flawn Academic Center

UT Gregory Gym

Virginia L. Brown Recreation Center
Pflugerville ISD Rock Gym MEGA-CENTER *
Chinatown Center

Courtyard by Marriott Austin Pflugerville
Disability Rights Texas

Gus Garcia Recreation Center

Renaissance Austin Hotel at The Arboretum
RRISD Hartfield Performing Arts Center

Shops at Arbor Walk (by Home Depot)

Southpark Meadows, suite 400 MEGA-CENTER *
Southpark Meadows, suite 500 (soth by Hobby Lobby)
Austin Oaks Church

Dan Ruiz Branch Library

Dittmar Recreation Center

Shady Hollow Village Shopping Center

South Austin Recreation Center

Millennium Youth Complex ~MEGA-CENTER *
Carver Branch Library

Community Center at Del Valle

Dottie Jordan Recreation Center

George Morales Dove Springs Rec Center
Manor ISD Administration Building

Parque Zaragoza Recreation Center

Ben Hur Shrine Center MEGA-CENTER *
Bee Cave City Hall

Christ Episcopal Church

Lakeway Activity Center

Northwest Recreation Center

Peace Lutheran Church

Rolling Hills Community Church
Westlake United Methodist

710 W Cesar Chavez St
1301 Shoal Creek Blvd
4800 Manor Rd

6000 Middle Fiskville Rd
2304 Whitis Ave

2101 Speedway

7500 Blessing Ave

702 W Pecan St

10901 N Lamar Blvd
16100 Impact Way
2222 W Braker Ln

1201 E Rundberg Ln
9721 Arboretum Blvd
5800 McNeil Dr

10515 N Mopac Expy
9600 S IH 35 Frontage Rd
9600 S IH 35 Frontage Rd
4220 Monterey Oaks Blvd
1600 Grove Blvd

1009 W Dittmar Rd

9901 Brodie Ln, #170
1100 Cumberland Rd
1156 Hargrave St

1161 Angelina St

3518 FM 973

2803 Loyola Ln

5801 Ainez Dr

10335 US-290

2608 Gonzales St

7811 Rockwood Ln
4000 Galleria Pkwy
3520 W Whitestone Blvd
105 Cross Creek

2913 Northland Dr
10625 N FM 620

6201 Lohman Ford Rd
1460 Redbud Tr

sites with a bus icon are 5 min or less walking distance from a Capital Metro bus stop
los sitios con un icono de autobis estan a cinco minutos o menos de distancia caminando de una parada de autobus de Capital Metro

Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Pflugerville
Austin
Pflugerville
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Del Valle
Austin
Austin
Manor
Austin
Austin
Bee Cave
Cedar Park
Lakeway
Austin
Austin
Lago Vista
West Lake Hills

78701
78701
78723
78752
78712
78712
78752
78660
78753
78660
78758
78753
78759
78729
78759
78748
78748
78749
78741
78745
78748
78704
78702
78702
78617
78723
78744
78653
78702
78757
78738
78613
78734
78757
78726
78645
78746

g
A

subject to change
sujeto a cambios
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www.votetravis.com

rev. September 3, 2020

(512) 238-VOTE (8683)

elections@traviscountytx.gov




Attachment C
Adjunto ¢

Williamson County Early Voting Schedule
Horario de la Votacion Adelantada del Condado de Williamson

Joint General and Special Elections — November 3, 2020
Elecciones Generales y Especiales Conjuntas — 3 de noviembre del 2020

Dates and Times for Locations: Fechas y horarios para localidades de tiempo completo:
Tuesday, October 13 through Friday, October 30 Del Martes 13 de octubre al Viernes 30 de octubre

7:00 am to 7:00 pm 7:00 am — 7:00 pm

Sunday, October 18 and Sunday, October 25 Domingo 18 y domingo 25 de octubre

1:00 pm to 6:00 pm 1:00 pm — 6:00 pm

Main Location - ubicacion principal
Georgetown: Georgetown Annex, 100 Wilco Way, HR108, 78626

Branch Locations — ubicaciones de sucurales

Georgetown: The Worship Place Church, 811 Sun City Boulevard, 78633
Georgetown: Georgetown ISD Technology Building, 603 Lakeway Drive, 78628
Georgetown: Georgetown Randalls, 5721 Williams Drive, 78633

Georgetown: Parks & Recreation Administration Building, 1101 North College Street, 78626
Austin: Anderson Mill Limited District, 11500 El Salido Parkway, 78750

Austin: RE Hartfield Performing Arts Center, 5800 McNeil Drive, 78729

Austin: Spicewood Springs Library, 8637 Spicewood Springs Road, 78759

Cedar Park: Cedar Park Public Library, 550 Discovery Boulevard, 78613

Cedar Park: Cedar Park Randalls, 1400 Cypress Creek Road, 78613

Hutto: Wilco Hutto Annex, 321 Ed Schmidt Boulevard, Suite 100, 78634

Jarrell: Jarrell ISD Administration, 108 East Avenue F, 76537

Leander: Pat Bryson Municipal Hall, 201 N Brushy Street, 78641

Liberty Hill: Liberty Hill Municipal Court, 2801 RR 1869, 78642

Round Rock: Baca Senior Center, 301 W Bagdad Street, Building 2, 78664

Round Rock: Round Rock Randalls, 2051 Gattis School Road, 78664

Round Rock: Brushy Creek Community Center, 16318 Great Oaks Drive, 78681
Round Rock: Williamson County Jester Annex, 1801 E Old Settlers Boulevard, 78664
Taylor: Taylor City Hall, 400 Porter Street, 76574

Georgetown: Limited Ballot Voting — Georgetown Annex, 100 Wilco Way, Conference 105, 78626

subject to change  sujeto a cambio



Travis County Election Day Vote Centers
Tuesday, November 3, 2020 (by precinct)

Sitios de Votacion del Condado de Travis para el Dia de Eleccion, martes 3 de noviembre, 2030 (por precinto) subject to change
Dana DeBeauvoir, Polls are open 7 am - 7 pm; Horas de Servicio 7 am - 7 pm sujeto a cambios
County Clerk VOTE CENTER ELECTION Eleccién de Centros de Votacién On Election Day, eligible Travis County VOTERS MAY VOTE AT ANY of the locations listed on this page.
Voters are NOT limited to only voting in the precinct where they are registered to vote. En el dia de eleccion votantes elegibles del Condado de Travis podran votar en
cualquier sitio indicado en esta pagina. Votantes tienen mas opciones en dénde votar, sin limitarse al precinto en donde estan registrados para votar.

Pct. Polling Station Address City Zip Bus (;(:2::?;2?: Pct. Polling Station Address City Zip Bus i?g:}?;tf:
Pct. Lugar de votacion Direccion Ciudad Cp(())(ilticl) Cfrr?;ii::)dsos Pct. Lugar de votacién Direccion Ciudad C’;C;(iltga? Cfn?giirr::jsos
101 |Santa Barbara Catholic Church NEwW 13713 FM 969 Hornsby Bend | 78724 :11135; 15116119 146 |Pflugerville Public Library NEW 1008 Pfluger St. W Pflugerville | 78660
105 [Manor ISD Admin Building 10335 Hwy 290 Manor 78653 ﬁ 148 |County Tax Office, Pflugerville 15822 Foothill Farms Loop Pflugerville | 78660 145; 160
105 [Whisper Valley Discovery & Amenity Ctr NEW  |9400 Petrichor Blvd Manor 78653 148 |Pflugerville ISD Rock Gym 702 W. Pecan St Austin 78660
106 |Elgin High School 14000 County Line Rd Elgin 78621 149 |Sky-View Baptist Church NEW 211 W Koenig Ln Austin 78751 ﬁ
107 |New Sweden Lutheran 12809 New Sweden Ch Rd Manor 78653 151 |Dottie Jordan Rec Center 2803 Loyola Ln Austin 78723 ﬁ
108 |Our Savior Lutheran Church 1513 E Yager Ln Austin 78753 102; 103 152 |United Way of Greater Austin NEW 2000 E Martin Luther King Blvi Austin 78702 ﬁ
109 |Austin Fire Station No. 28 NEW 2410 W Parmer Ln Austin 78727 153 |Jourdan Bachman Pioneer Farm NEW 10621 Pioneer Farms Dr Austin 78754
110 |[Stone Hill Apartments NEW 17900 Pfluger Farm Ln Pflugerville 78660 150 154 |Austin Fire Station No. 41 NEW 11205 Harris Branch Pkwy Austin 78754 125; 127
111 [Staybridge Suites Austin North Parmer Ln NEW |13000 N 1-35, Bldg 9 Austin 78753 156 |Modo Yoga Studios NEW 7010 Easy Wind Dr, Suite 130 Austin 78752 ﬁ 142
112 |Mt Playmore NEW 13609 N Interstate Hwy 35 Austin 78753 ﬁ 156 |Holiday Inn Austin Midtown NEW 6000 Middle Fiskville Rd Austin 78752
113 |Bible Baptist Church of Pflugerville NEw |14400 Immanuel Rd Pflugerville 78660 156 |Virginia Brown Recreation Center 7500 Blessing Ave Austin 78752 ﬁ
117 |Turner-Roberts Rec Center 7201 Colony Loop Dr Austin 78724 200 |Winters Building 701 W 51st St Austin 78751
120 |Community First! Village 9301 Hog Eye Rd Suite 950 Austin 78724 ﬁ 202 |Red River Church 4425 Red River St Austin 78751 ﬁ
121 |Austin Achieve - Northeast Campus NEW |7424 E Hwy 290 Austin 78723 128; 131; 134 | |203 [Courtyard by Marriott Austin Pflugerville NEW 16100 Impact Way Pflugerville 78660 227
122 |University Hills Branch Library NEW 4721 Loyola Ln Austin 78723 ﬁ 205 [Parmer Lane Baptist 12424 Scofield Farms Dr Austin 78758
123 [Hendrickson High School PAC 19201 Colorado Sand Dr Pflugerville 78660 163 206 |UT Gregory Gymnasium NEW 2101 Speedway Austin 78712 ﬁ
124 |Carver Branch Library 1161 Angelina St Austin 78702 ﬁ 207 |RRISD Hartfield Performing Arts Center 5800 McNeil Dr Austin 78729
124 |Huston-Tillotson University 900 Chicon St Austin 78702 ﬁ 208 |UT Flawn Academic Center 2304 Whitis Ave, No 338 Austin 78712 ﬁ
124 |Millennium Youth Complex 1156 Hargrave St Austin 78702 210 |Lions Municipal Golf Course NEW 2901 Enfield Rd Austin 78703 ﬁ
126 |Givens Recreation Center 3811 East 12th St Austin 78721 211 |[Chinatown Center 10901 N Lamar Blvd Austin 78753 ﬁ 226
129 |Greater Mt Zion Baptist Church NEW 4301 Tannehill Ln Austin 78721 ﬁ 211 |St Mark United Methodist 601 W Braker Ln Austin 78753 ﬁ
130 [Memorial United Methodist 6100 Berkman Dr Austin 78723 ﬁ 118 215 |Wells Branch Community Library 15001 Wells Port Drive Austin 78728
132 |East Nineteenth St Missionary Baptist 3401 Rogge Ln Austin 78723 217 [Juan P. Navarro High School 1201 Payton Gin Rd Austin 78758
133 |Big Brothers Big Sisters of Central Texas 4800 Manor Rd Austin 78723 ﬁ 218 |Disability Rights Texas 2222 W Braker Ln Austin 78758
133 |Windsor Park Branch Library 5833 Westminster Dr Austin 78723 ﬁ 218 |Indeed at Domain NEW 10721 Domain Dr Austin 78758 ﬁ
135 |AISD Performing Arts Center 1500 Barbara Jordan Blvd Austin 78723 ﬁ 219 |All Nations Church NEW 16804 Radholme Ct Round Rock| 78664
136 |Pfluger Hall and Conference Center 203 E Pecan St Site B Austin 78660 221 |Bridge Point Elementary 6401 Cedar St Austin 78746 212
137 |Avalon Pool and Amenity Center 19729 Jakes Hill Rd Pflugerville 78660 161 223 |CA Office NEW 7620 Guadalupe St Austin 78752
139 |Asian American Resource Center 8401 Cameron Rd Austin 78754 ﬁ 141; 164 224 |YMCA North Austin 1000 W Rundberg Ln Austin 78758 ﬁ
140 |Gus Garcia Recreation Center 1201 E Rundberg Ln Pflugerville 78753 ﬁ 104 225 |Wells Branch MUD Recreation Center 3000 Shoreline Dr Austin 78728




Pct. Polling Station Address City Zip Bus (;?glc?r:r;fsd Pct. Polling Station Address City Zip Bus (;?:C?r:r;f:
Pct. Lugar de votacion Direccion Ciudad %?,ig? Cfrsgii:?dsos Pct. Lugar de votacion Direccion Ciudad (;:)(z)(ilt?;l) Cc?n?f)iirr:;odsos
228 [Shops at Arbor Walks NEW 10515 N Mopac Expy Austin 78759 319 |Lakeway Activity Center 105 Cross Creek Lakeway 78734 306, 320
229 |Wells Branch Community Center 2106 Klattenhoff Dr Austin 78728 216 323 |Renaissance Austin Hotel NEW 9721 Arboretum Blvd Austin 78759 ﬁ 305, 321, 345
231 [Cat Mountain HOA 6007 Mount Bonnell Rd Austin 78731 324 |Bee Cave City Hall 4000 Galleria Pkwy Austin 78759 368

232 [Canyon Ridge Middle School 12601 Country Trails Austin 78732 325 |[Stephen F Austin Building 1700 N Congress Ave Austin 78701 ﬁ

233 |Shepherd of the Hills Christian Church 6909 W Courtyard Dr Austin 78730 327 |The Junior League of Austin  NEW 5330 Bluffstone Ln Austin 78759 328, 326
235 [Celebration Church Central Austin NEW 1006 W Koenig Ln Austin 78756 ﬁ 329 |Austin Central Public Library NEW 710 W Cesar Chavez St Austin 78701 ﬁ

236 |Yarborough Branch Library 2200 Hancock Drive Austin 78756 329 [Travis County Granger Building 314 W 11th St Austin 78701 ﬁ

236 [Northwest Recreation Center 2913 Northland Dr Austin 78731 ﬁ 330 [Laura Bush Community Library 9411 Bee Caves Rd Austin 78733 318

237 |Church at Highland Park, The 5206 Balcones Dr Austin 78731 213, 220, 266 | |332 |Zilker Elementary 1900 Bluebonnet Ln Austin 78704

238 |[Old Quarry Branch Library 7051 Village Center Austin 78731 ﬁ 333 [Peace Lutheran Church 10625 N Ranch Rd 620 Austin 78726 343

239 |St John's United Methodist 2140 Allandale Rd Austin 78756 ﬁ 335 |Balcones Country Club NEW 8600 Balcones Club Dr Austin 78750 331

240 [Highland Village Church of Christ NEW 4716 Bull Creek Rd Austin 78731 ﬁ 334 |Unity Church of the Hills NEW 9905 Anderson Mill Rd Austin 78750 336

242 |Brentwood Bible Church 6301 Woodrow Ave Austin 78757 ﬁ 241; 248 337 |Lakewood HOA 7317 Lakewood Dr Austin 78750

243 |Ben Hur Shrine Center 7811 Rockwood Ln Austin 78757 ﬁ 338 |[Ce-Bar Fire Dept NEW 353 S Commons Ford Rd Austin 78733

243 |Norris Conference Centers NEW 2525 W. Anderson Ln #365 Austin 78757 ﬁ 339 |Western Hills Church of Christ 6211 Parkwood Dr Austin 78735 ﬁ

244 |St Luke's on the Lake Episcopal NEW 5600 Ranch Rd 620 N Austin 78732 234, 245 341 |Dougherty Arts Center NEW 1110 Barton Springs Rd Austin 78704 ﬁ 340

247 |Northwest Hills United Methodist 7027 Hart Ln Austin 78731 | b 342 |Austin New Church at 04 Center 2701 S Lamar Blvd Austin 78704 | b} [356

249 |St Matthew's Episcopal 8134 Mesa Dr Austin 78759 ﬁ 246; 253; 262 | |344 |Berkeley United Methodist 2407 Berkeley Ave Austin 78745 ﬁ

250 |St Luke United Methodist 1306 W Lynn St Austin 78703 | fmm) 347 |Hill Country Middle School 1300 Walsh Tarlton Ln Austin 78746 | = |[307

251 |0. Henry Middle School 2610 W 10th St Austin 78703 ﬁ 256 349 [Southwest Family Fellowship NEW 8203 TX-71 Austin 78735 ﬁ

252 |North Village Branch Library 2505 Steck Ave Austin 78757 350 [Shady Hollow Village Shopping Center 9901 Brodie Ln Austin 78748 360, 309
254 |Davis Elementary 5214 Duval Rd Austin 78727 ﬁ 351 |Austin Oaks Church 4220 Monterey Oaks Blvd Austin 78749

258 |[St John’s Episcopal Church 11201 Parkfield Dr Austin 78758 ﬁ 209 352 [Impact Family Church NEW 2909 W William Cannon Dr Austin 78745 ﬁ 358

259 |Milwood Branch Library 12500 Amherst Drive Austin 78727 | b 354 |Small Middle School 4801 Monterey Oaks Blvd Austin 78749

260 [GAMA Event Center 8801 Research Blvd Austin 78758 ﬁ 222 359 [Lake Travis ISD Educational Dev Center  [607 Ranch Road 620 N Austin 78734 312

263 |United Christian 3500 W Parmer Ln Austin 78727 361 |Oak Hill Fire Dept No 301 9211 Circle Dr Austin 78736

267 [National Instruments Company NEW 11500 N Mopac Expy Austin 78759 362 |Will Hampton Branch Library 5125 Convict Hill Rd Austin 78749 ﬁ

268 |Grant AME Worship Center 1701 Kramer Ln Austin 78758 363 |Shepherd of the Hills Presbyterian Church [5226 W. William Cannon Drivgd  Austin 78749

273 |Congregation Beth Israel 3901 Shoal Creek Blvd Austin 78756 | bl [214 364 |[Westlake United Methodist Church NEW  |1460 Redbud Trail Austin 78746

275 |Baker Center 3908 Avenue B Austin 78751 | b [274 364 |P. Terry's Westlake NEW 701 S Capital of Texas Hwy BIf  Austin 78746

277 |Texas Hillel Foundation 2105 San Antonio St Austin 78705 ﬁ 365 |[Community Center at Oak Hill 8656 W Hwy 71 Austin 78735

301 [Sunset Valley City Hall 3205 Jones Rd Austin 78745 366 [Oak Hill United Methodist 7815 US-290 Austin 78736

302 [Bailey Middle School 4020 Lost Oasis Hollow Austin 78739 367 [Circle C Community Center 7817 La Crosse Avenue Austin 78739 304

303 |Oak Hill Primitive Baptist 11408 FM 1826 Austin 78737 369 |Christ Episcopal 3520 W Whitestone Blvd Cedar Park | 78613

308 |[One Chapel Lake Travis NEW 22800 TX-71 Spicewood 78669 370 [Round Mountain Baptist Church NEW 14500 Round Mountain Rd Leander 78641

310 [Manchaca United Methodist 1011 FM 1626 Manchaca 78652 371 |K-Oaks Clubhouse 7000 Bar K Ranch Road Lago Vista | 78645 ﬁ

311 [Austin Recreation Center 1301 Shoal Creek Blvd Austin 78701 ﬁ 372 |[Community Center at Jonestown 18649 FM 1431 STE 6A Jonestown | 78645 ﬁ

313 [Lamar Senior Activity Center 2874 Shoal Crest Ave Austin 78705 373 |Rolling Hills Community Church 6201 Lohman Ford Rd Lago Vista | 78645 ﬁ

314 [Oak Hill Fire Dept No 302 4111 Barton Creek Blvd Austin 78735 374 |Deer Creek Elementary 2420 Zeppelin Dr Cedar Park | 78613

315 |Villages of Shady Hollow Amenity Center 12006 Gatling Gun Ln Austin 78748 375 |Volente Fire Dept 15406 FM 2769 Leander 78641

316 |Presbyterian Church of Lake Travis NEW  [14820 Hamilton Pool Rd Austin 78738 346 401 |Del Valle ISD Admin Building 5301 Ross Rd Del Valle 78617 ﬁ

317 [Forest Trail Elementary 1203 S Capital of Texas Hwy Austin 78746 357 402 |Elroy Community Library 13512 FM 812 Del Valle 78617
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403 |Creedmoor Community Center NEW 12511 FM1625 Creedmoor 78610 429 |Dan Ruiz Branch Library 1600 Grove Blvd Austin 78741 ﬁ

405 |Monarca Ballroom / Salon Monarca NEW  |6950 US-183 Austin 78719 404 429 |Emo's Austin  NEW 2015 E Riverside Dr Austin 78741 ﬁ

406 |St Alban's Episcopal 118191H35S Austin 78747 418; 404 431 |[TCEA NEW 3100 Alvin Devane Blvd Austin 78741 | b} [440

407 |Community Center at Del Valle 3518 S FM 973 Del Valle 78617 ﬁ 433 |St Edward's University 3001 S Congress Ave Austin 78704 ﬁ 442

409 |Mercury Hall NEwW 615 Cardinal Ln Austin 78704 | b 435 |The Atlantic Grand Oaks 9323 Manchaca Rd Austin 78748 | b} [458

410 [Pleasant Hill Elementary 6405 Circle S Road Austin 78745 | fam) 437 [Twin Oaks Branch Library 1800 S 5th St Austin 78704 | b=

411 |Southpark Meadows, Suite 400 9600 S IH 35 Frontage Rd Austin 78748 | [ [416, 417 438 |Terrazas Branch Library 1105 E Cesar Chavez St Austin 78702 | )l [432, 434

411 |Southpark Meadows, Suite 500 9600 S IH 35 Frontage Rd Austin 78748 ﬁ 439 |Cantu/Pan Am Recreation Center 2100 E 3rd St Austin 78702 ﬁ

414 |Texas Oaks Baptist 9910 Bilbrook Place Austin 78748 | [ |408 441 |St John's Lutheran 409 W Ben White Blvd Austin 78704 | fmm) [446

420 |Good Shepherd on the Hill 1700 Woodland Ave. Austin 78741 443 |Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church 6830 S Pleasant Valley Rd Austin 78744

421 |Church on Congress Avenue 1511 S Congress Ave Austin 78704 ﬁ 447 |Fairview Baptist Church NEW 5606 S 1st St Austin 78745 ﬁ 425

422 |Faith Presbyterian Church NEW 1314 E Oltorf St Austin 78704 ﬁ 448 |Langford Elementary 2206 Blue Meadow Dr Austin 78744 ﬁ 413

423 |Montopolis Recreation Center 1200 Montopolis Dr Austin 78741 ﬁ 450 |George Morales Dove Springs Rec Center |5801 Ainez Dr Austin 78744 452

424 |South Austin Recreation Center 1100 Cumberland Rd Austin 78704 | el 451 |Bedichek Middle School 6800 Bill Hughes Rd Austin 78745 | Gm) [419

426 |Parque Zaragoza Recreation Center 2608 Gonzales St Austin 78702 ﬁ 444 454 |Manchaca Road Branch Library NEW 5500 Menchaca Rd Austin 78745 ﬁ 412, 460

427 [Sky Candy NEwW 1023 Springdale Rd #8a Austin 78721 | b [436 461 [South Austin Senior Activity Center NEW  |3911 Menchaca Rd Austin 78704 | b=) [430

428 |Mexican American Cultural Center 600 River St Austin 78701 463 |Dittmar Recreation Center 1009 W Dittmar Rd Austin 78745 415

rev: Sept 24, 2020

ﬁ bus icon indicates Vote Center within 5 minutes of a Capital Metro bus stop

ﬁ los sitos con un icono de autobus estan a cinco minutos o menos de distancia caminando de una parada de autobus de Capital Metro

(512) 238-VOTE (8683)

www.votetravis.com

elections@traviscountytx.gov




subject to change
sujeto a cambio

Vote Center Locations

Williamson County

Joint General and Special Elections
Tuesday, November 3, 2020

Elecciones generales y Especiales

Martes 3 de noviembre

Registered voters may vote at any location listed below
Los votantes registrados podrdn votar en cualquiera de los lugares de votacion listados abajo

7:00 am - 7:00 pm

Attachment B
Adjunto b

Locaciones de Centros de Votds

City (ciudad) |Location (ubicacién) Address (la direccién) Zip
AUSTIN Anderson Mill Limited District 11500 El Salido Parkway 78750
Bethany United Methodist Church 10010 Anderson Mill Road 78750
Gateway Church 7104 McNeil Drive 78729
Hartfield Performing Arts Center 5800 McNeil Drive 78729
Pinballz Lake Creek 13729 N US 183 Hwy 78750
Kelly Reeves Athletic Complex 10211 W Parmer Lane 78717
Lord of Life Lutheran Church 9700 Neenah Avenue 78717
Rattan Creek Park Community Center 7617 Elkhorn Mountain Trail 78729
Spicewood Springs Library 8637 Spicewood Springs Rd 78759
BARTLETT Bartlett Town Hall 140 W Clark Street 76511
CEDAR PARK [Cedar Park High School 2150 Cypress Creek Road 78613
Cedar Park Library 550 Discovery Boulevard 78613
Cedar Park Randalls 1400 Cypress Creek Road 78613
Cedar Park Recreation Center 1435 Main St- Town Center 78613
Mason Elementary School 1501 N Lakeline Boulevard 78613
Vista Ridge High School 200 S Vista Ridge Boulevard 78613
COUPLAND St Peter's Church of Coupland 108 Wathen Street 78615
FLORENCE Andice Community Center 6600 FM 970 76527
Florence High School Gymnasium 401 FM 970 76527
GEORGETOWN |Cowan Creek Amenity Center 1433 Cool Spring Way 78633
First Baptist Church-Georgetown 1333 W University Avenue 78628
Georgetown Annex 100 Wilco Way HR108 78626
Georgetown Housing Authority 210 W 18th Street, Building 1 78626
Georgetown Randalls 5721 Williams Drive 78633
GISD Technology and Nutrition Building 603 Lakeway Drive 78628
Parks and Recreation Administration Building 1101 N College Street 78626
Southwestern University- Robertson Center 930 Southwestern Boulevard 78626
The Worship Place 811 Sun City Boulevard 78633
GRANGER First Baptist Church 301 E. Mesquite 76530
HUTTO Hutto Administration Building 200 College Street 78634
Wilco Hutto Annex 321 Ed Schmidt Blvd. Suite 100 78634
JARRELL Jarrell ISD Administration 108 E Avenue F 76537
LEANDER Leander Church of Christ 300 Crystal Falls Parkway 78641
Leander High School 3301 S Bagdad Road 78641
Leander Public Library 1011 S Bagdad Road 78641
Pat Bryson Municipal Hall 201 N Brushy Street 78641
Rouse High School 1222 Raider Way 78641
The Crossover 1717 Scottsdale Drive 78641




subject to change Attachment B

sujeto a cambio Williamson County Adjunto b
Joint General and Special Elections
Tuesday, November 3, 2020
City (ciudad) Location (ubicacion) Address (la direccién) Zip

LIBERTY HILL |[Liberty Hill Municipal Court 2801 RR 1869 78642
Liberty Hill High School 16500 W SH 29 78642
Santa Rita Ranch House 175 Elizabeth Park Road 78642

ROUND ROCK ([Baca Senior Center 301 W Bagdad Avenue Building2 |78664
Brushy Creek Community Center 16318 Great Oaks Drive 78681
Cedar Ridge High School 2801 Gattis School Road 78664
Dell Diamond - Heritage Center 3400 Palm Valley Boulevard 78665
Fern Bluff MUD Community Center 7320 Wyoming Springs Drive 78681
Round Rock Presbyterian Church 4010 Sam Bass Road 78681
Round Rock Randalls 2051 Gattis School Road 78664
Round Rock Sports Center 2400 Chisholm Trail 78681
Sleep Inn & Suites 1980 South IH 35 78681
Teravista Community Center 4211 Teravista Club Drive 78665
The Fellowship Church of Round Rock 3379 Gattis School Road 78664
Williamson County Jester Annex 1801 E Old Settlers Boulevard 78664

TAYLOR Main Street Events Center 3101 North Main Street 76574
Taylor City Hall 400 Porter Street 76574

THRALL St John Lutheran Church 409 S Main Street 76578

WEIR First Baptist Church of Weir 315 FM 1105 78674
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Voter Information Document — City of Pflugerville, Texas Special Election
Proposition A

Ballot Information: At the Election, the following language will appear on the ballot:

CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS SPECIAL ELECTION
CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS PROPOSITION A

THE ISSUANCE OF $101,700,000 BONDS BY THE CITY OF
PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS, FOR TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS FOR
CITY INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS, CITY NEIGHBORHOOD

EXTENSION/REALIGNMENT WITH CAMERON ROAD, EAST
PFLUGERVILLE PARKWAY AND EAST PECAN STREET. TAXES
SUFFICIENT TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON THE
BONDS WILL BE IMPOSED.

) STREET RECONSTRUCTION, IMMANUEL ROAD, FM 685 CORRIDOR
FOR )IMPROVEMENTS, SH 45 FRONTAGE ROADS, KELLY LANE,
)PFLUGER FARM LANE NORTH, MAIN STREET, CENTRAL
AGAINST ; COMMERCE DRIVE, PICADILLY DRIVE, WEISS LANE
)

Estimated Debt Service Information:

The following table sets forth the estimated principal amount of, and interest due to maturity on, the bonds
to be issued if Proposition A passes, and all outstanding obligations of the City secured by and payable
from ad valorem taxes.

Principal Estimated Estimated Principal of Remaining Combined
Amount of interest for combined City's Existing interest on Principal and
Bonds to be Bonds to be principal and Outstanding City's Existing | Interest to timely
authorized authorized interest required Debt Outstanding pay City's

under under to pay ontime and | (as of August Debt Existing
Proposition A Proposition in full the Bonds 11, 2020)® (as of August Outstanding
AL to be authorized 11, 2020)® Debt
under Proposition (as of August
AL 11, 2020)®
$101,700,000 | $68,569,873 $170,269,873 $250,060,000 | $128,037,830 | $378,097,830

@ Interest on the proposed bonds under Proposition A was calculated at a weighted average interest
rate of 3.75% based on market conditions as of August 11, 2020, and therefore, the actual interest
payable on such proposed bonds may be less than, or more than, the amounts set forth above based
on market conditions at the time of sale of the proposed bonds to be authorized under Proposition
A.

@ Assumes the proposed bonds under Proposition A will be sold at their par amount of $101,700,000.
If Proposition A is approved by the voters, upon the actual sale of the bonds, the principal amount
of bonds sold may decrease based on market conditions at the time of such sale.

@ Aggregate of all outstanding obligations of the City secured by and payable from ad valorem taxes
as of the date of August 11, 2020. Such amount also includes obligations which the City currently



intends to pay from sources other than ad valorem taxes but that could be paid from ad valorem
taxes if such other sources are not available at the time required for payment.

Based on the information and assumptions provided in the table above, the estimated maximum annual
increase in the amount of ad valorem taxes that would be imposed on a residence homestead in the City
with a taxable appraised value of $100,000 to repay the proposed bonds to be authorized under Proposition
A is $39.39. This estimate assumes (i) annual growth of the City's taxable assessed valuation at a rate of
6.0% through tax year 2023 and 2.0% through tax year 2028, and holds the City's taxable assessed valuation
constant thereafter, (ii) assumes that the proposed bonds will be issued in an amortization that will produce
relatively consistent levels of debt service in each year and (iii) assumes the issuance of an additional
$27,375,000 in principal amount of debt obligations to be paid from ad valorem taxes that are anticipated
to be issued by the City prior to the November 2020 election.

The information provided in this Document is solely for purposes of compliance with Section 1251.052 of
the Texas Government Code and is for illustration purposes only. The information is not a part of the
proposition to be voted on and does not create a contract with the voters. A Voter Information Document
for the City's Proposition B and City's Proposition C accompany this Document. See such other voter
information documents for additional information relating to other potential new debt of the City.



Voter Information Document — City of Pflugerville, Texas Special Election
Proposition B

Ballot Information: At the Election, the following language will appear on the ballot:

CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS SPECIAL ELECTION
CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS PROPOSITION B

) THE ISSUANCE OF $42,300,000 BONDS BY THE CITY OF
) PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS, FOR PARKS AND RECREATION PROJECTS
—— ) FOR TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS, NEIGHBORHOOD PARKS, LAND
) ACQUISITION, LAKE PFLUGERVILLE, 1849 PARK, AND
) DESTINATION PLAY SPACE. TAXES SUFFICIENT TO PAY THE
) PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON THE BONDS WILL BE IMPOSED.

FOR

AGAINST

Estimated Debt Service Information:

The following table sets forth the estimated principal amount of, and interest due to maturity on, the bonds
to be issued if Proposition B passes, and all outstanding obligations of the City secured by and payable from
ad valorem taxes.

Principal Estimated Estimated Principal of Remaining Combined
Amount of interest for combined City's Existing interest on Principal and
Bonds to be Bonds to be principal and Outstanding City's Existing | Interest to timely
authorized authorized interest required Debt Outstanding pay City's

under under to pay on time (as of August Debt Existing
Proposition B | Proposition B® and in full the 11, 2020)® (as of August Outstanding
Bonds to be 11, 2020)® Debt
authorized under (as of August 11,
Proposition BO®) 2020)®@
$42,300,000 | $28,520,213 $70,820,213 $250,060,000 | $128,037,830 $378,097,830

@ Interest on the proposed bonds under Proposition B was calculated at a weighted average interest
rate of 3.75% based on market conditions as of August 11, 2020, and therefore, the actual interest
payable on such proposed bonds may be less than, or more than, the amounts set forth above based
on market conditions at the time of sale of the proposed bonds to be authorized under Proposition
B.

@ Assumes the proposed bonds under Proposition B will be sold at their par amount of $42,300,000.
If Proposition B is approved by the voters, upon the actual sale of the bonds, the principal amount
of bonds sold may decrease based on market conditions at the time of such sale.

@ Aggregate of all outstanding obligations of the City secured by and payable from ad valorem taxes
as of the date of August 11, 2020. Such amount also includes obligations which the City currently
intends to pay from sources other than ad valorem taxes but that could be paid from ad valorem
taxes if such other sources are not available at the time required for payment.

Based on the information and assumptions provided in the table above, the estimated maximum annual
increase in the amount of ad valorem taxes that would be imposed on a residence homestead in the City
with a taxable appraised value of $100,000 to repay the proposed bonds to be authorized under Proposition



B is $16.38. This estimate assumes (i) annual growth of the City's taxable assessed valuation at a rate of
6.0% through tax year 2023 and 2.0% through tax year 2028, and holds the City's taxable assessed valuation
constant thereafter, (ii) assumes that the proposed bonds will be issued in an amortization that will produce
relatively consistent levels of debt service in each year and (iii) assumes the issuance of an additional
$27,375,000 in principal amount of debt obligations to be paid from ad valorem taxes that are anticipated
to be issued by the City prior to the November 2020 election.

The information provided in this Document is solely for purposes of compliance with Section 1251.052 of
the Texas Government Code and is for illustration purposes only. The information is not a part of the
proposition to be voted on and does not create a contract with the voters. A Voter Information Document
for the City's Proposition A and City's Proposition C accompany this Document. See such other voter
information documents for additional information relating to other potential new debt of the City.



Voter Information Document — City of Pflugerville, Texas Special Election
Proposition C

Ballot Information: At the Election, the following language will appear on the ballot:

CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS SPECIAL ELECTION
CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS PROPOSITION C

)
) THE ISSUANCE OF $47,300,000 BONDS BY THE CITY OF

— ) PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS, FOR A RECREATION AND SENIOR
) CENTER. TAXES SUFFICIENT TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND
) INTEREST ON THE BONDS WILL BE IMPOSED.

)

Estimated Debt Service Information:

FOR

AGAINST

The following table sets forth the estimated principal amount of, and interest due to maturity on, the bonds
to be issued if Proposition C passes, and all outstanding obligations of the City secured by and payable from
ad valorem taxes.

Principal Estimated Estimated Principal of Remaining Combined
Amount of interest for combined City's Existing interest on Principal and
Bonds to be Bonds to be principal and Outstanding City's Existing | Interest to timely
authorized authorized interest required Debt Outstanding pay City's

under under to pay on time (as of August Debt Existing
Proposition C | Proposition C® and in full the 11, 2020)® (as of August Outstanding
Bonds to be 11, 2020)® Debt
authorized under (as of August 11,
Proposition C®) 2020)®@
$47,300,000 | $31,891,396 $79,191,396 $250,060,000 | $128,037,830 $378,097,830

@ Interest on the proposed bonds under Proposition C was calculated at a weighted average interest
rate of 3.75% based on market conditions as of August 11, 2020, and therefore, the actual interest
payable on such proposed bonds may be less than, or more than, the amounts set forth above based
on market conditions at the time of sale of the proposed bonds to be authorized under Proposition
C.

@ Assumes the proposed bonds under Proposition C will be sold at their par amount of $47,300,000.
If Proposition C is approved by the voters, upon the actual sale of the bonds, the principal amount
of bonds sold may decrease based on market conditions at the time of such sale.

@) Aggregate of all outstanding obligations of the City secured by and payable from ad valorem taxes
as of the date of August 11, 2020. Such amount also includes obligations which the City currently
intends to pay from sources other than ad valorem taxes but that could be paid from ad valorem
taxes if such other sources are not available at the time required for payment.

Based on the information and assumptions provided in the table above, the estimated maximum annual
increase in the amount of ad valorem taxes that would be imposed on a residence homestead in the City



with a taxable appraised value of $100,000 to repay the proposed bonds to be authorized under Proposition
C is $18.32. This estimate assumes (i) annual growth of the City's taxable assessed valuation at a rate of
6.0% through tax year 2023 and 2.0% through tax year 2028, and holds the City's taxable assessed valuation
constant thereafter, (ii) assumes that the proposed bonds will be issued in an amortization that will produce
relatively consistent levels of debt service in each year and (iii) assumes the issuance of an additional
$27,375,000 in principal amount of debt obligations to be paid from ad valorem taxes that are anticipated
to be issued by the City prior to the November 2020 election.

The information provided in this Document is solely for purposes of compliance with Section 1251.052 of
the Texas Government Code and is for illustration purposes only. The information is not a part of the
proposition to be voted on and does not create a contract with the voters. A Voter Information Document
for the City's Proposition A and City's Proposition B accompany this Document. See such other voter
information documents for additional information relating to other potential new debt of the City.



RESOLUCION NO. 1778-20-08-11-0743

RESOLUCION PARA CONVOCAR UNA ELECCION DE BONOS PARA EL 3 DE
NOVIEMBRE DE 2020; ESTABLECER LAS DISPOSICIONES PARA LA
CELEBRACION DE LA ELECCION; Y DETERMINAR OTROS ASUNTOS
RELACIONADOS CON TAL ELECCION

EL ESTADO DE TEXAS
CONDADOS DE TRAVIS Y DE WILLIAMSON
CIUDAD DE PFLUGERVILLE

w W W

EN VISTA DE QUE, el 11 de febrero de 2020, el Consejo Municipal de la Ciudad de
Pflugerville, Texas (la “Ciudad”) adoptd una resolucion (la “Resolucion de Febrero™) que
convocaba una eleccion de bonos a celebrarse en la Ciudad el 2 de mayo de 2020 (la “Eleccion de
Bonos de Mayo”);

EN VISTA DE QUE, el 13 de marzo de 2020, el Gobernador del Estado de Texas (el
“Gobernador”) certificd que el nuevo coronavirus (COVID-19) representaba una amenaza de
desastre inminente y, en virtud de la autoridad otorgada al Gobernador por la Seccién 418.014 del
Codigo de Gobierno de Texas, declaro el estado de desastre para todos los condados de Texas (la
“Proclamacion de Desastre™); y

EN VISTA DE QUE, el 18 de marzo de 2020, para favorecer la Proclamacion de Desastre,
el Gobernador emitié una proclamacion (la “Proclamacion sobre Elecciones de Marzo”) que
suspendia las Secciones 41.0052(a) y (b) del Cédigo Electoral de Texas en la medida necesaria
para permitir a las subdivisiones politicas cambiar sus elecciones especiales previamente
ordenadas del 2 de mayo de 2020 a la proxima fecha de eleccidn uniforme del 3 de noviembre de
2020;y

EN VISTA DE QUE, el 2 de abril de 2020, el Consejo Municipal adopté una resolucion
(la “Resolucion de Abril”) de conformidad con la Proclamacion sobre Elecciones de Marzo para
postergar la Eleccion de Bonos de Mayo hasta el 3 de noviembre de 2020 y exigir que el Consejo
Municipal se relna a mas tardar el 17 de agosto de 2020 para hacer cualesquier revisiones
necesarias o deseables a la Resolucién de Febrero, con cualesquier revisiones al lenguaje de las
proposiciones y de la boleta de votacion y dichas proposiciones adicionales, de haber alguna, para
la Eleccion, conforme el Consejo Municipal lo determine adecuado en ese momento; y

EN VISTA DE QUE, el 27 de julio de 2020, para favorecer la Proclamacion de Desastre,
el Gobernador emitié una proclamacion (la “Proclamacion sobre Elecciones de Julio”) para
suspender ciertas disposiciones del Codigo Electoral de Texas para las elecciones celebradas en
Texas el 3 de noviembre de 2020 a fin de proporcionar mas tiempo para la votacion anticipada; y

EN VISTA DE QUE, el Consejo Municipal considera recomendable adoptar esta
resolucién como se contempla en la Resolucién de Abril para celebrar una eleccion de bonos el 3



de noviembre de 2020, como se establece en esta Resolucion (la “Eleccién”), y esta resolucién
sustituye y reemplaza la Resolucion de Febrero en todos los aspectos relativos a todas las
proposiciones de bonos de la Ciudad por las que se ha de votar en la Eleccion; y

EN VISTA DE QUE, la Ciudad esta celebrando un contrato con el Condado de Travis y
el Condado de Williamson (en forma colectiva, los “Condados Contratados”) para la
administracion de la Eleccion en conformidad con convenios interlocales con los Condados
Contratados (cada uno, “Contrato Electoral”); y

EN VISTA DE QUE, el Condado de Travis, actuando a través del Administrador de
Elecciones del Condado de Travis (el “Administrador de Elecciones del Condado de Travis™) en
conformidad con el Contrato Electoral, estara a cargo de la administracion de la Eleccién para los
residentes de la Ciudad que viven en el Condado de Travis; y el Condado de Williamson, actuando
a través del Administrador de Elecciones del Condado de Williamson (el “Administrador de
Elecciones del Condado de Williamson” y junto con el Administrador de Elecciones del Condado
de Travis, los “Administradores de Elecciones”), de acuerdo con el Contrato Electoral, estara a
cargo de la administracion de la Eleccién para los residentes de la Ciudad que viven en el Condado
de Williamson;

EN VISTA DE QUE, por la presente, se halla y determina oficialmente que la asamblea
en la cual esta Resolucién fue adoptada estuvo abierta al publico, y que se dio aviso publico de la
hora, el lugar y el proposito de la asamblea, todo segun lo exige el Capitulo 551 del Cédigo de
Gobierno de Texas, enmendado (la “Ley de Asambleas Publicas™), y modificado asimismo por
una orden emitida por el Gobernador el 16 de marzo de 2020 que suspendia ciertas disposiciones
de la Ley de Asambleas Publicas a la luz de la Proclamacién de Desastre.

POR LO TANTO, EL CONSEJO MUNICIPAL DE LA CIUDAD DE
PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS, DETERMINA QUE:

Seccién 1. Hallazgos. Las declaraciones contenidas en el preambulo de esta Resolucién
son verdaderas y correctas y se adoptan como determinaciones de hechos y como disposiciones
operativas de la presente.

Seccién 2. Convocacion de la Eleccion; lugares de votacion. La Eleccion se llevara a
cabo en la Ciudad en el horario de 7:00 a.m. a 7:00 p.m. el 3 de noviembre de 2020 (el “Dia de
Eleccion”). La Eleccidn sera realizada por los Condados Contratados, de acuerdo con el Capitulo
271 del Codigo Electoral de Texas (el “Cddigo”) y los respectivos Contratos Electorales. La
votacion en la Eleccion el Dia de Eleccidn se llevara a cabo en los horarios y lugares de votacion
designados que se establecen en el Anexo A adjunto a este documento, el cual, por la presente, se
incorpora para toda intencion y propésito. ElI Anexo A sera modificado para incluir lugares de
votacion adicionales o diferentes para el Dia de Eleccién requeridos para cumplir con el Codigo y
los respectivos Contratos Electorales.



Seccion 3. Votacion anticipada. La votacion anticipada serd administrada por los
Condados Contratados. La votacion anticipada en persona comenzara de acuerdo con la
Proclamacién sobre Elecciones de Julio el 13 de octubre de 2020 y terminara el 30 de octubre de
2020, y se llevard a cabo en los lugares de Votacién Anticipada en las fechas y horarios
especificados en el Anexo A adjunto a este documento. El Anexo A serd modificado para incluir
lugares de votacion adicionales o diferentes para la votacion anticipada requeridos para cumplir
con los respectivos Contratos Electorales y el Cadigo.

Seccion 4. Funcionarios Electorales. La designacion de los Jueces Electorales
Presidentes, Jueces Alternos, Oficiales de Votacion Anticipada, el Juez Presidente del consejo de
boletas de votacidon anticipada y demas funcionarios electorales de la Eleccion la haran los
Administradores de Elecciones, segun corresponda, de acuerdo con los Contratos Electorales y el
Cadigo. Los Administradores de Elecciones pueden emplear otro personal necesario para la
administracion debida de la Eleccion, incluyendo la ayuda de medio tiempo que sea necesaria para
preparar la Eleccion, para asegurar la entrega puntual de suministros durante la votacién anticipada
y el Dia de Eleccidn, y para una tabulacion eficiente de las boletas de votacion en la estacion
central de conteo. EI Consejo Municipal de la Ciudad autoriza por este medio al Alcalde, al
Administrador de la Ciudad y a la Secretaria de la Ciudad, a ejecutar o atestiguar a nombre de la
Ciudad los Contratos Electorales con los Condados Contratados.

Seccién 5. Votacion por correo. Las solicitudes de votacidn por correo para todos los
residentes de la Ciudad deben entregarse en persona a mas tardar el 16 de octubre de 2020 o deben
ser enviadas por correo postal a la siguiente direccién y ser recibidas (no mataselladas) para el 23
de octubre de 2020.

@ Las solicitudes de votacion por correo de todos los residentes de la Ciudad del
Condado de Travis deben enviarse a:
Correo postal: Travis County Early Voting Clerk
PO Box 149325
Austin, TX 78714-9325

Servicio de correo
privado o entrega en 5501 Airport Boulevard

persona: Austin, TX 78751-1410
Teléfono: (512) 238-8683

Fax: (512) 854-3969

Correo electronico: ebbm@traviscountytx.gov

@) Las solicitudes de votacion por correo de todos los residentes de la Ciudad del
Condado de Williamson deben enviarse a:
Correo postal: Williamson County Elections
PO Box 209
Georgetown, TX 78627
Servicio de correo
privado o entrega en Inner Loop Annex
persona: 301 SE Inner Loop, Ste 104



Georgetown, TX 78626

Teléfono: (512) 943-1633
Fax: (512) 943-1634
Correo electronico: BBM@wilco.org

Seccién 6. Boletas de votacion anticipada. Se debe crear un Consejo de Boletas de
Votacién Anticipada para procesar los resultados de la votacion anticipada de la Eleccion, y los
Administradores de Elecciones designaran al Juez Presidente de dicho Consejo. El Juez Presidente
del Consejo de Boletas de Votacion Anticipada nombrara a dos 0 mas miembros adicionales para
formar el Consejo de Boletas de Votacion Anticipada y, de ser necesario, a los miembros del
Comité de Verificacion de Firmas requeridos para procesar de forma eficiente las boletas de
votacion anticipada.

Seccién 7. Votantes habilitados. Todos los votantes habilitados y residentes en la Ciudad
tendrén derecho a votar en la eleccion. El Gltimo dia para que los votantes habilitados ain no
registrados para votar presenten sus solicitudes de registro es el 5 de octubre de 2020.

Seccidn 8. Proposiciones. En la eleccion se presentaran las siguientes PROPOSICIONES
de acuerdo con la ley:

ELECCION ESPECIAL DE LA CIUDAD DE PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS
PROPOSICION A DE LA CIUDAD DE PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS

“¢Debera el Consejo Municipal de la Ciudad de Pflugerville, Texas, obtener
autorizacion para emitir los bonos de la Ciudad, en una serie 0 emision o mas, por
la cantidad total de capital de $101,700,000 con los bonos de cada una de dichas
series 0 emisiones, respectivamente, con vencimiento en serie sin superar los
cuarenta afos desde su fecha, y para ser vendidos a ciertos precios y devengar
interés a ciertas tasas, como se determinara a criterio del Consejo Municipal, de
acuerdo con la ley en el momento de emision, con el fin de construir, mejorar,
extender, ampliar, actualizar y/o desarrollar proyectos de transporte que
comprenden mejoras a intersecciones de la Ciudad, reconstruccion de calles de
barrios de la Ciudad, Immanuel Road, mejoras al corredor FM 685, calles laterales
de SH 45, Kelly Lane, Pfluger Farm Lane North, Main Street, Central Commerce
Drive, Picadilly Drive, extension de Weiss Lane/su realineacion con Cameron
Road, East Pflugerville Parkway y East Pecan Street, incluyendo la reubicacion de
servicios publicos, aceras, mejoras de seguridad y operacion de trafico, la compra
de cualquier derecho de paso necesario, los costos de disefio y el drenaje
relacionado y otros costos relacionados; y debera dicho Consejo Municipal obtener
autorizacion para imponer y hacer que se efectten la valuacion y la recaudacion de
impuestos ad valorem anuales sobre toda propiedad gravable en la Ciudad en una
cantidad suficiente para pagar el interés anual de dichos bonos y proveer un fondo
de amortizacion para pagar los bonos en su vencimiento?”



ELECCION ESPECIAL DE LA CIUDAD DE PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS
PROPOSICION B DE LA CIUDAD DE PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS

“:Deberd el Consejo Municipal de la Ciudad de Pflugerville, Texas, obtener
autorizacion para emitir los bonos de la Ciudad, en una serie 0 emision 0 mas, por
la cantidad total de capital de $42,300,000 con los bonos de cada una de dichas
series 0 emisiones, respectivamente, con vencimiento en serie sin superar los
cuarenta afios desde su fecha, y para ser vendidos a ciertos precios y devengar
interés a ciertas tasas, como se determinara a criterio del Consejo Municipal, de
acuerdo con la ley en el momento de emision, con el fin de construir, mejorar,
extender, ampliar, actualizar y/o desarrollar proyectos de parques y recreacion, que
constan de mejoras a los senderos, parques en los barrios, adquisicion de terrenos,
lago Pflugerville, Parque 1849 y espacios de juego, incluidos los costos de disefio,
el drenaje relacionado y otros costos relacionados; y debera dicho Consejo
Municipal obtener autorizacién para imponer y hacer que se efectten la valuacion
y la recaudacion de impuestos ad valorem anuales sobre toda propiedad gravable
en la Ciudad en una cantidad suficiente para pagar el interés anual de dichos bonos
y proveer un fondo de amortizacién para pagar los bonos en su vencimiento?”

ELECCION ESPECIAL DE LA CIUDAD DE PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS
PROPOSICION C DE LA CIUDAD DE PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS

“¢Debera el Consejo Municipal de la Ciudad de Pflugerville, Texas, obtener
autorizacion para emitir los bonos de la Ciudad, en una serie 0 emision o0 mas, por
la cantidad total de capital de $47,300,000 con los bonos de cada una de dichas
series 0 emisiones, respectivamente, con vencimiento en serie sin superar los
cuarenta afos desde su fecha, y para ser vendidos a ciertos precios y devengar
interés a ciertas tasas, como se determinara a criterio del Consejo Municipal, de
acuerdo con la ley en el momento de emision, con el fin de construir, mejorar,
extender, ampliar, actualizar y/o desarrollar un centro para adultos mayores y
recreacion, incluidos los costos de disefio, el drenaje relacionado y otros costos
relacionados; y debera dicho Consejo Municipal obtener autorizacion para imponer
y hacer que se efectden la valuacién y la recaudacion de impuestos ad valorem
anuales sobre toda propiedad gravable en la Ciudad en una cantidad suficiente para
pagar el interés anual de dichos bonos y proveer un fondo de amortizacion para
pagar los bonos en su vencimiento?”

Seccion 9. Boletas de votacion. Las boletas de votacion oficiales para la Eleccion se
prepararan en conformidad con el Codigo de manera que se permita a los electores votar “A
FAVOR” o “EN CONTRA” de las PROPOSICIONES antedichas, y de manera gue contengan
dichas disposiciones, marcas y lenguaje de acuerdo con lo que exige la ley, y con dichas
PROPOSICIONES expresadas basicamente de la siguiente manera:



ELECCION ESPECIAL DE LA CIUDAD DE PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS
PROPOSICION A DE LA CIUDAD DE PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS

LA EMISION DE $101,700,000 EN BONOS POR LA CIUDAD DE
PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS, PARA PROYECTOS DE TRANSPORTE
PARA MEJORAS A INTERSECCIONES DE LA CIUDAD,
RECONSTRUCCION DE CALLES DE BARRIOS DE LA CIUDAD,
IMMANUEL ROAD, MEJORAS AL CORREDOR FM 685, CALLES

A FAVOR LATERALES DE SH 45, KELLY LANE, PFLUGER FARM LANE
NORTH, MAIN STREET, CENTRAL COMMERCE DRIVE,
EN CONTRA PICADILLY DRIVE, EXTENSION DE WEISS LANE/SU

REALINEACION CON CAMERON ROAD, EAST PFLUGERVILLE
PARKWAY Y EAST PECAN STREET. SE IMPONDRAN
IMPUESTOS SUFICIENTES PARA PAGAR EL CAPITAL E
INTERES SOBRE LOS BONOS.

N N N N N N

ELECCION ESPECIAL DE LA CIUDAD DE PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS
PROPOSICION B DE LA CIUDAD DE PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS

LA EMISION DE $42,300,000 EN BONOS POR LA CIUDAD DE
PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS, PARA PROYECTOS DE PARQUES Y

A FAVOR RECREACION, PARA MEJORAS A LOS SENDEROS, PARQUES
EN LOS BARRIOS, ADQUISICION DE TERRENOS, LAKE
EN CONTRA PFLUGERVILLE, 1849 PARK Y ESPACIOS DE JUEGO. SE

IMPONDRAN IMPUESTOS SUFICIENTES PARA PAGAR EL
CAPITAL E INTERES SOBRE LOS BONOS.

N/ N N N N N

ELECCION ESPECIAL DE LA CIUDAD DE PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS
PROPOSICION C DE LA CIUDAD DE PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS

) LA EMISION DE $47,300,000 EN BONOS POR LA CIUDAD DE

A FAVOR ) PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS, PARA UN CENTRO PARA ADULTOS
) MAYORES Y RECREACION. SE IMPONDRAN IMPUESTOS

; SUFICIENTES PARA PAGAR EL CAPITAL E INTERES SOBRE

) LOS BONOS.

Seccién 10. Cumplimiento con las leyes estatales y federales. En todos sus aspectos, la
Eleccion se llevara a cabo de acuerdo con el Cédigo, la Proclamacion sobre Elecciones de Julio y
cualquier otra proclamacién posterior del Gobernador que repercuta sobre la Eleccion. En virtud
de la Ley federal Ayude a América a Votar (“HAVA”) y el Cddigo, cada lugar de votacion
dispondra, como minimo, de un sistema de votacion equipado para personas con discapacidad, y
cada uno de los sistemas de votacidn de ese tipo sera un sistema que cuente con la certificacion de
cumplimiento de HAVA y el Cddigo emitida por el Secretario de Estado de Texas. Por la presente,

EN CONTRA



la Ciudad halla que el sistema de votacion que sera utilizado por los Administradores de Elecciones
para administrar la Eleccion es uno de dichos sistemas, y ordena que la Ciudad, en sus elecciones,
utilice tal equipo de votacién o algun otro equipo certificado por el Secretario de Estado de Texas.

Seccion 11. Obligaciones de deuda. De acuerdo con las disposiciones de la Seccion
3.009(b) del Codigo, se provee la siguiente informacion.

(a) El lenguaje de la proposicion que aparecera en la boleta de votacion se establece
en la Seccion 9 de este documento.

(b) El proposito por el cual se han de autorizar los bonos se establece en la Seccién
8 de este documento.

(c) La cantidad de capital de las obligaciones de deuda que se ha de autorizar se
establece en las Secciones 8 y 9 de este documento.

(d) Si los votantes aprueban los bonos, el Consejo Municipal estara autorizado a
gravar impuestos anuales ad valorem sobre toda propiedad gravable de la Ciudad,
suficientes, dentro de los limites prescritos por la ley, para pagar el capital y el interés de
los bonos y el costo de cualquier acuerdo de crédito celebrado en conexion con los bonos.

(e) Segun las condiciones del mercado de bonos en la fecha de adopcion de esta
Resolucidn, la tasa de interés maxima para cualquier serie de los bonos se estima en 3.75%.
Dicho estimado tiene en cuenta una serie de factores, incluidos el programa de emision, el
programa de vencimiento y las clasificaciones de bonos esperadas de los bonos y pagarés
propuestos. Dicha tasa de interés maxima estimada se provee a titulo informativo, pero no
es un limite sobre la tasa de interés a la que podrian venderse los bonos o pagarés, o
cualquier serie de ellos.

(f) Si se aprueban los bonos, se podran emitir en una serie 0 mas, para vencer en
serie en un periodo que no exceda los 40 afios a partir de la fecha de emision de cada serie
de bonos.

(9) La cantidad total de capital pendiente de las obligaciones de deuda de la Ciudad
garantizadas y pagaderas con impuestos ad valorem a la fecha de esta Resolucion es de
$250,060,000.

(h) La cantidad total de interés pendiente de las obligaciones de deuda de la Ciudad
garantizadas y pagaderas con impuestos ad valorem al inicio de la fecha de esta Resolucion
es de $128,037,830.

(i) La tasa del impuesto ad valorem para el servicio de la deuda para la Ciudad a la
fecha de esta Resolucion es de $0.1872 por cada $100 de tasacion gravable.

La informacion provista en esta seccidn es exclusivamente a los efectos del cumplimiento
con la Seccion 3.009(b) del Codigo y es solo a titulo ilustrativo. La informacion no forma parte de
las proposiciones sometidas a votacion ni crea un contrato con los votantes.



Seccion 12. Requisitos de colocacion y publicacién La Secretaria de la Ciudad esta
autorizada a dar o hacer que se den los avisos requeridos para la eleccién, y a tomar las demas
medidas que hagan falta para llevar a cabo la elecciéon en cumplimiento con el Cédigo y la Carta
Organica de la Ciudad; no obstante, se hace constar que, en virtud de los Contratos Electorales,
los funcionarios de la eleccion correspondientes de los Condados Contratados tendran las
obligacion y seran responsables de organizar y llevar a cabo la eleccion en cumplimiento con el
Cadigo; y de prestar todos los servicios que se especifica en los Contratos Electorales que se
proveeran. Los funcionarios electorales correspondientes de los Condados Contratados daran los
avisos requeridos por el Cadigo que han de darse para la eleccion que la Ciudad no tiene obligacion
de dar segun los Contratos Electorales.

En conformidad con las disposiciones del Codigo, los formularios de los documentos de
informacidn para los votantes referentes a la proposicion por la que se votara en la Eleccion se
anexan a la presente como Anexo “B” (los “Documentos de informacion para los votantes”). Una
copia sustancial de esta Resolucion y de los Documentos de Informacion para los Votantes (cada
uno de los cuales se puede modificar sin accion adicional del Consejo Municipal de una manera
compatible con los requisitos de la convocacion de la Eleccion y avisos de la eleccion del Cadigo
correspondientes a la Eleccion, incluida cualquier proclamacion del Gobernador) servirdn como
aviso adecuado de la eleccion y los documentos de informacion para los votantes requeridos por
la Seccion 1251.052(b) del Cddigo de Gobierno de Texas, respectivamente. La Secretaria de la
Ciudad esta autorizada para colocar y publicar o hacer que se cologue y publique lo siguiente en
conformidad con la ley:

@) Una copia sustancial de esta Resolucién, con tales omisiones autorizadas por la
ley, se publicard en un periodico de circulacion general en la Ciudad, el mismo
dia en dos semanas sucesivas, siendo la primera publicacién no antes del
trigésimo (30.°) dia ni después del decimocuarto (14.°) dia antes del dia de la
Eleccion;

(b) Esta Resolucion y los Documentos de Informacion para los VVotantes se colocaran
a mas tardar el vigésimo primer (21.%") dia antes de la fecha establecida para la
Eleccion (i) en el tablero de anuncios usado para publicar avisos de asambleas del
Consejo Municipal (y también en el City Hall si dicho tablero de anuncios esta
ubicado en otro lugar) y (ii) en otros tres lugares de la Ciudad;

(©) Esta Resolucion y los Documentos de Informacion para los VVotantes se colocaran
en un lugar prominente en cada lugar de votacion el dia de la eleccion y durante
la votacion anticipada en persona; y

(d) Esta Resolucion, los Documentos de Informacion para los Votantes y cualquier
boleta de muestra preparada para la Eleccion, se colocaran en el sitio web de la
Ciudad, durante los veintiun dias previos a la eleccion.

Esta Resolucion y los Documentos de Informacion para los Votantes se publicaran y/o colocaran,
de acuerdo con lo indicado previamente, en inglés y en su traduccién al espafiol. Todos los avisos



provistos de conformidad con esta Resolucion se modificaran segiin sea necesario para contemplar
cualquier proclamacion posterior emitida por el Gobernador que repercuta sobre la Eleccion.

[El resto de esta pagina se deja intencionalmente en blanco]



ACEPTADA Y APROBADA el dia 11 de agosto de 2020.

———

Victor Gonzales, Alcalde
Ciudad de Pflugerville, Texas

ATESTIGUA:
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Karen/T hompson Secretaria dé la Cludad
Ciudad de Pflugerville, Texas

APROBADA EN CUANTO A SU FORMA:

£ ar

Charles Zech, fo‘gado de la Ciudad
Degnton, Navayfo, Rocha, Bernal & Zech, P.C.




ANEXO A
LUGARES, FECHAS Y HORARIOS DE VOTACION




DANA DEBEAUVOIR,
COUNTY CLERK

CENTRAL:

NORTH/NORTE:

SOUTH/ SUR:

EAST/ESTE:

WEST / OESTE:

Travis County Early Voting Locations
November 3, 2020 General Election

Sitios de Votacién Adelantada del Condado de Travis, para las Elecciones General del 3 de noviembre de 2020
Early Voting begins Tuesday, October 13 and ends on Friday, October 30

La Votacién Adelantada empieza el martes, 13 de octubre y termina el viernes, 30 de octubre

Monday—Saturday (7am - 7pm), Sunday (Noon - 6pm) * except where noted
lunes—sabado (7am - 7pm), domingo (mediodia - 6pm) * excepto donde se indique

* MEGA-CENTERS will remain open until 9pom on October 28, 29 and 30th
* MEGA-CENTROS estaran abiertos hasta 9pm el 28, 29 y 30 de octubre

Austin Central Library MEGA-CENTER *
Austin Recreation Center at House Park

Big Brothers Big Sisters of Central Texas
Holiday Inn Austin Midtown

UT Flawn Academic Center

UT Gregory Gym

Virginia L. Brown Recreation Center
Pflugerville ISD Rock Gym MEGA-CENTER *
Chinatown Center

Courtyard by Marriott Austin Pflugerville
Disability Rights Texas

Gus Garcia Recreation Center

Renaissance Austin Hotel at The Arboretum
RRISD Hartfield Performing Arts Center

Shops at Arbor Walk (by Home Depot)

Southpark Meadows, suite 400 MEGA-CENTER *
Southpark Meadows, suite 500 (soth by Hobby Lobby)
Austin Oaks Church

Dan Ruiz Branch Library

Dittmar Recreation Center

Shady Hollow Village Shopping Center

South Austin Recreation Center

Millennium Youth Complex ~MEGA-CENTER *
Carver Branch Library

Community Center at Del Valle

Dottie Jordan Recreation Center

George Morales Dove Springs Rec Center
Manor ISD Administration Building

Parque Zaragoza Recreation Center

Ben Hur Shrine Center MEGA-CENTER *
Bee Cave City Hall

Christ Episcopal Church

Lakeway Activity Center

Northwest Recreation Center

Peace Lutheran Church

Rolling Hills Community Church
Westlake United Methodist

710 W Cesar Chavez St
1301 Shoal Creek Blvd
4800 Manor Rd

6000 Middle Fiskville Rd
2304 Whitis Ave

2101 Speedway

7500 Blessing Ave

702 W Pecan St

10901 N Lamar Blvd
16100 Impact Way
2222 W Braker Ln

1201 E Rundberg Ln
9721 Arboretum Blvd
5800 McNeil Dr

10515 N Mopac Expy
9600 S IH 35 Frontage Rd
9600 S IH 35 Frontage Rd
4220 Monterey Oaks Blvd
1600 Grove Blvd

1009 W Dittmar Rd

9901 Brodie Ln, #170
1100 Cumberland Rd
1156 Hargrave St

1161 Angelina St

3518 FM 973

2803 Loyola Ln

5801 Ainez Dr

10335 US-290

2608 Gonzales St

7811 Rockwood Ln
4000 Galleria Pkwy
3520 W Whitestone Blvd
105 Cross Creek

2913 Northland Dr
10625 N FM 620

6201 Lohman Ford Rd
1460 Redbud Tr

sites with a bus icon are 5 min or less walking distance from a Capital Metro bus stop
los sitios con un icono de autobis estan a cinco minutos o menos de distancia caminando de una parada de autobus de Capital Metro

Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Pflugerville
Austin
Pflugerville
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Austin
Del Valle
Austin
Austin
Manor
Austin
Austin
Bee Cave
Cedar Park
Lakeway
Austin
Austin
Lago Vista
West Lake Hills

78701
78701
78723
78752
78712
78712
78752
78660
78753
78660
78758
78753
78759
78729
78759
78748
78748
78749
78741
78745
78748
78704
78702
78702
78617
78723
78744
78653
78702
78757
78738
78613
78734
78757
78726
78645
78746

g
A

subject to change
sujeto a cambios
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www.votetravis.com

rev. September 3, 2020

(512) 238-VOTE (8683)

elections@traviscountytx.gov




Williamson County Early Voting Schedule
Horario de la Votacion Adelantada del Condado de Williamson

Joint General and Special Elections — November 3, 2020
Elecciones Generales y Especiales Conjuntas — 3 de noviembre del 2020

Dates and Times for Locations: Fechas y horarios para localidades de tiempo completo:
Tuesday, October 13 through Friday, October 30 Del Martes 13 de octubre al Viernes 30 de octubre

8:00 am to 6:00 pm 8:00 am — 6:00 pm

No Sunday Voting Domingo NO habrd votacion

Thursday, October 29 and Friday, October 30 Jueves 29 de octubre y Viernes 30 de Octubre

7:00 am to 7:00 pm 7:00 am — 7:00 pm

- Main Early Voting Polling Place Place
Williamson County Inner Loop Annex, 301 SE Inner Loop, Georgetown (principal lugar de votacion Adelantada)

Cowan Creek Amenity Center, 1433 Cool Spring Way, Georgetown
Georgetown ISD Technology Building, 603 Lakeway Drive, Georgetown

Parks & Recreation Administration Building, 1101 North College Street, Georgetown
Anderson Mill Limited District, 11500 El Salido Parkway, Austin

Cedar Park Public Library, 550 Discovery Boulevard, Cedar Park

Cedar Park Randalls, 1400 Cypress Creek Road, Cedar Park

Pat Bryson Municipal Hall, 201 N Brushy Street, Leander

Liberty Hill Municipal Court, 2801 RR 1869, Liberty Hill

BACA Senior Center, 301 W Bagdad Street, Building 2, Round Rock

Round Rock Randalls, 2051 Gattis School Road, Round Rock

Brushy Creek Community Center, 16318 Great Oaks Drive, Round Rock
Williamson County Jester Annex, 1801 E Old Settlers Boulevard, Round Rock
Taylor City Hall, 400 Porter Street, Taylor

subject to change  sujeto a cambio



Travis County Election Day Vote Centers
Tuesday, November 3, 2020 (by precinct)

Sitios de Votacion del Condado de Travis para el Dia de Eleccion, martes 3 de noviembre, 2030 (por precinto) subject to change
Dana DeBeauvoir, Polls are open 7 am - 7 pm; Horas de Servicio 7 am - 7 pm sujeto a cambios
County Clerk VOTE CENTER ELECTION Eleccién de Centros de Votacién On Election Day, eligible Travis County VOTERS MAY VOTE AT ANY of the locations listed on this page.
Voters are NOT limited to only voting in the precinct where they are registered to vote. En el dia de eleccion votantes elegibles del Condado de Travis podran votar en
cualquier sitio indicado en esta pagina. Votantes tienen mas opciones en dénde votar, sin limitarse al precinto en donde estan registrados para votar.

Pct. Polling Station Address City Zip Bus (;(:2::?;2?: Pct. Polling Station Address City Zip Bus i?g:}?;tf:
Pct. Lugar de votacion Direccion Ciudad Cp(())(ilticl) Cfrr?;ii::)dsos Pct. Lugar de votacién Direccion Ciudad C’;C;(iltga? Cfn?giirr::jsos
101 |Santa Barbara Catholic Church NEwW 13713 FM 969 Hornsby Bend | 78724 :11135; 15116119 146 |Pflugerville Public Library NEW 1008 Pfluger St. W Pflugerville | 78660
105 [Manor ISD Admin Building 10335 Hwy 290 Manor 78653 ﬁ 148 |County Tax Office, Pflugerville 15822 Foothill Farms Loop Pflugerville | 78660 145; 160
105 [Whisper Valley Discovery & Amenity Ctr NEW  |9400 Petrichor Blvd Manor 78653 148 |Pflugerville ISD Rock Gym 702 W. Pecan St Austin 78660
106 |Elgin High School 14000 County Line Rd Elgin 78621 149 |Sky-View Baptist Church NEW 211 W Koenig Ln Austin 78751 ﬁ
107 |New Sweden Lutheran 12809 New Sweden Ch Rd Manor 78653 151 |Dottie Jordan Rec Center 2803 Loyola Ln Austin 78723 ﬁ
108 |Our Savior Lutheran Church 1513 E Yager Ln Austin 78753 102; 103 152 |United Way of Greater Austin NEW 2000 E Martin Luther King Blvi Austin 78702 ﬁ
109 |Austin Fire Station No. 28 NEW 2410 W Parmer Ln Austin 78727 153 |Jourdan Bachman Pioneer Farm NEW 10621 Pioneer Farms Dr Austin 78754
110 |[Stone Hill Apartments NEW 17900 Pfluger Farm Ln Pflugerville 78660 150 154 |Austin Fire Station No. 41 NEW 11205 Harris Branch Pkwy Austin 78754 125; 127
111 [Staybridge Suites Austin North Parmer Ln NEW |13000 N 1-35, Bldg 9 Austin 78753 156 |Modo Yoga Studios NEW 7010 Easy Wind Dr, Suite 130 Austin 78752 ﬁ 142
112 |Mt Playmore NEW 13609 N Interstate Hwy 35 Austin 78753 ﬁ 156 |Holiday Inn Austin Midtown NEW 6000 Middle Fiskville Rd Austin 78752
113 |Bible Baptist Church of Pflugerville NEw |14400 Immanuel Rd Pflugerville 78660 156 |Virginia Brown Recreation Center 7500 Blessing Ave Austin 78752 ﬁ
117 |Turner-Roberts Rec Center 7201 Colony Loop Dr Austin 78724 200 |Winters Building 701 W 51st St Austin 78751
120 |Community First! Village 9301 Hog Eye Rd Suite 950 Austin 78724 ﬁ 202 |Red River Church 4425 Red River St Austin 78751 ﬁ
121 |Austin Achieve - Northeast Campus NEW |7424 E Hwy 290 Austin 78723 128; 131; 134 | |203 [Courtyard by Marriott Austin Pflugerville NEW 16100 Impact Way Pflugerville 78660 227
122 |University Hills Branch Library NEW 4721 Loyola Ln Austin 78723 ﬁ 205 [Parmer Lane Baptist 12424 Scofield Farms Dr Austin 78758
123 [Hendrickson High School PAC 19201 Colorado Sand Dr Pflugerville 78660 163 206 |UT Gregory Gymnasium NEW 2101 Speedway Austin 78712 ﬁ
124 |Carver Branch Library 1161 Angelina St Austin 78702 ﬁ 207 |RRISD Hartfield Performing Arts Center 5800 McNeil Dr Austin 78729
124 |Huston-Tillotson University 900 Chicon St Austin 78702 ﬁ 208 |UT Flawn Academic Center 2304 Whitis Ave, No 338 Austin 78712 ﬁ
124 |Millennium Youth Complex 1156 Hargrave St Austin 78702 210 |Lions Municipal Golf Course NEW 2901 Enfield Rd Austin 78703 ﬁ
126 |Givens Recreation Center 3811 East 12th St Austin 78721 211 |[Chinatown Center 10901 N Lamar Blvd Austin 78753 ﬁ 226
129 |Greater Mt Zion Baptist Church NEW 4301 Tannehill Ln Austin 78721 ﬁ 211 |St Mark United Methodist 601 W Braker Ln Austin 78753 ﬁ
130 [Memorial United Methodist 6100 Berkman Dr Austin 78723 ﬁ 118 215 |Wells Branch Community Library 15001 Wells Port Drive Austin 78728
132 |East Nineteenth St Missionary Baptist 3401 Rogge Ln Austin 78723 217 [Juan P. Navarro High School 1201 Payton Gin Rd Austin 78758
133 |Big Brothers Big Sisters of Central Texas 4800 Manor Rd Austin 78723 ﬁ 218 |Disability Rights Texas 2222 W Braker Ln Austin 78758
133 |Windsor Park Branch Library 5833 Westminster Dr Austin 78723 ﬁ 218 |Indeed at Domain NEW 10721 Domain Dr Austin 78758 ﬁ
135 |AISD Performing Arts Center 1500 Barbara Jordan Blvd Austin 78723 ﬁ 219 |All Nations Church NEW 16804 Radholme Ct Round Rock| 78664
136 |Pfluger Hall and Conference Center 203 E Pecan St Site B Austin 78660 221 |Bridge Point Elementary 6401 Cedar St Austin 78746 212
137 |Avalon Pool and Amenity Center 19729 Jakes Hill Rd Pflugerville 78660 161 223 |CA Office NEW 7620 Guadalupe St Austin 78752
139 |Asian American Resource Center 8401 Cameron Rd Austin 78754 ﬁ 141; 164 224 |YMCA North Austin 1000 W Rundberg Ln Austin 78758 ﬁ
140 |Gus Garcia Recreation Center 1201 E Rundberg Ln Pflugerville 78753 ﬁ 104 225 |Wells Branch MUD Recreation Center 3000 Shoreline Dr Austin 78728




Pct. Polling Station Address City Zip Bus (;?glc?r:r;fsd Pct. Polling Station Address City Zip Bus (;?:C?r:r;f:
Pct. Lugar de votacion Direccion Ciudad %?,ig? Cfrsgii:?dsos Pct. Lugar de votacion Direccion Ciudad (;:)(z)(ilt?;l) Cc?n?f)iirr:;odsos
228 [Shops at Arbor Walks NEW 10515 N Mopac Expy Austin 78759 319 |Lakeway Activity Center 105 Cross Creek Lakeway 78734 306, 320
229 |Wells Branch Community Center 2106 Klattenhoff Dr Austin 78728 216 323 |Renaissance Austin Hotel NEW 9721 Arboretum Blvd Austin 78759 ﬁ 305, 321, 345
231 [Cat Mountain HOA 6007 Mount Bonnell Rd Austin 78731 324 |Bee Cave City Hall 4000 Galleria Pkwy Austin 78759 368

232 [Canyon Ridge Middle School 12601 Country Trails Austin 78732 325 |[Stephen F Austin Building 1700 N Congress Ave Austin 78701 ﬁ

233 |Shepherd of the Hills Christian Church 6909 W Courtyard Dr Austin 78730 327 |The Junior League of Austin  NEW 5330 Bluffstone Ln Austin 78759 328, 326
235 [Celebration Church Central Austin NEW 1006 W Koenig Ln Austin 78756 ﬁ 329 |Austin Central Public Library NEW 710 W Cesar Chavez St Austin 78701 ﬁ

236 |Yarborough Branch Library 2200 Hancock Drive Austin 78756 329 [Travis County Granger Building 314 W 11th St Austin 78701 ﬁ

236 [Northwest Recreation Center 2913 Northland Dr Austin 78731 ﬁ 330 [Laura Bush Community Library 9411 Bee Caves Rd Austin 78733 318

237 |Church at Highland Park, The 5206 Balcones Dr Austin 78731 213, 220, 266 | |332 |Zilker Elementary 1900 Bluebonnet Ln Austin 78704

238 |[Old Quarry Branch Library 7051 Village Center Austin 78731 ﬁ 333 [Peace Lutheran Church 10625 N Ranch Rd 620 Austin 78726 343

239 |St John's United Methodist 2140 Allandale Rd Austin 78756 ﬁ 335 |Balcones Country Club NEW 8600 Balcones Club Dr Austin 78750 331

240 [Highland Village Church of Christ NEW 4716 Bull Creek Rd Austin 78731 ﬁ 334 |Unity Church of the Hills NEW 9905 Anderson Mill Rd Austin 78750 336

242 |Brentwood Bible Church 6301 Woodrow Ave Austin 78757 ﬁ 241; 248 337 |Lakewood HOA 7317 Lakewood Dr Austin 78750

243 |Ben Hur Shrine Center 7811 Rockwood Ln Austin 78757 ﬁ 338 |[Ce-Bar Fire Dept NEW 353 S Commons Ford Rd Austin 78733

243 |Norris Conference Centers NEW 2525 W. Anderson Ln #365 Austin 78757 ﬁ 339 |Western Hills Church of Christ 6211 Parkwood Dr Austin 78735 ﬁ

244 |St Luke's on the Lake Episcopal NEW 5600 Ranch Rd 620 N Austin 78732 234, 245 341 |Dougherty Arts Center NEW 1110 Barton Springs Rd Austin 78704 ﬁ 340

247 |Northwest Hills United Methodist 7027 Hart Ln Austin 78731 | b 342 |Austin New Church at 04 Center 2701 S Lamar Blvd Austin 78704 | b} [356

249 |St Matthew's Episcopal 8134 Mesa Dr Austin 78759 ﬁ 246; 253; 262 | |344 |Berkeley United Methodist 2407 Berkeley Ave Austin 78745 ﬁ

250 |St Luke United Methodist 1306 W Lynn St Austin 78703 | fmm) 347 |Hill Country Middle School 1300 Walsh Tarlton Ln Austin 78746 | = |[307

251 |0. Henry Middle School 2610 W 10th St Austin 78703 ﬁ 256 349 [Southwest Family Fellowship NEW 8203 TX-71 Austin 78735 ﬁ

252 |North Village Branch Library 2505 Steck Ave Austin 78757 350 [Shady Hollow Village Shopping Center 9901 Brodie Ln Austin 78748 360, 309
254 |Davis Elementary 5214 Duval Rd Austin 78727 ﬁ 351 |Austin Oaks Church 4220 Monterey Oaks Blvd Austin 78749

258 |[St John’s Episcopal Church 11201 Parkfield Dr Austin 78758 ﬁ 209 352 [Impact Family Church NEW 2909 W William Cannon Dr Austin 78745 ﬁ 358

259 |Milwood Branch Library 12500 Amherst Drive Austin 78727 | b 354 |Small Middle School 4801 Monterey Oaks Blvd Austin 78749

260 [GAMA Event Center 8801 Research Blvd Austin 78758 ﬁ 222 359 [Lake Travis ISD Educational Dev Center  [607 Ranch Road 620 N Austin 78734 312

263 |United Christian 3500 W Parmer Ln Austin 78727 361 |Oak Hill Fire Dept No 301 9211 Circle Dr Austin 78736

267 [National Instruments Company NEW 11500 N Mopac Expy Austin 78759 362 |Will Hampton Branch Library 5125 Convict Hill Rd Austin 78749 ﬁ

268 |Grant AME Worship Center 1701 Kramer Ln Austin 78758 363 |Shepherd of the Hills Presbyterian Church [5226 W. William Cannon Drivgd  Austin 78749

273 |Congregation Beth Israel 3901 Shoal Creek Blvd Austin 78756 | bl [214 364 |[Westlake United Methodist Church NEW  |1460 Redbud Trail Austin 78746

275 |Baker Center 3908 Avenue B Austin 78751 | b [274 364 |P. Terry's Westlake NEW 701 S Capital of Texas Hwy BIf  Austin 78746

277 |Texas Hillel Foundation 2105 San Antonio St Austin 78705 ﬁ 365 |[Community Center at Oak Hill 8656 W Hwy 71 Austin 78735

301 [Sunset Valley City Hall 3205 Jones Rd Austin 78745 366 [Oak Hill United Methodist 7815 US-290 Austin 78736

302 [Bailey Middle School 4020 Lost Oasis Hollow Austin 78739 367 [Circle C Community Center 7817 La Crosse Avenue Austin 78739 304

303 |Oak Hill Primitive Baptist 11408 FM 1826 Austin 78737 369 |Christ Episcopal 3520 W Whitestone Blvd Cedar Park | 78613

308 |[One Chapel Lake Travis NEW 22800 TX-71 Spicewood 78669 370 [Round Mountain Baptist Church NEW 14500 Round Mountain Rd Leander 78641

310 [Manchaca United Methodist 1011 FM 1626 Manchaca 78652 371 |K-Oaks Clubhouse 7000 Bar K Ranch Road Lago Vista | 78645 ﬁ

311 [Austin Recreation Center 1301 Shoal Creek Blvd Austin 78701 ﬁ 372 |[Community Center at Jonestown 18649 FM 1431 STE 6A Jonestown | 78645 ﬁ

313 [Lamar Senior Activity Center 2874 Shoal Crest Ave Austin 78705 373 |Rolling Hills Community Church 6201 Lohman Ford Rd Lago Vista | 78645 ﬁ

314 [Oak Hill Fire Dept No 302 4111 Barton Creek Blvd Austin 78735 374 |Deer Creek Elementary 2420 Zeppelin Dr Cedar Park | 78613

315 |Villages of Shady Hollow Amenity Center 12006 Gatling Gun Ln Austin 78748 375 |Volente Fire Dept 15406 FM 2769 Leander 78641

316 |Presbyterian Church of Lake Travis NEW  [14820 Hamilton Pool Rd Austin 78738 346 401 |Del Valle ISD Admin Building 5301 Ross Rd Del Valle 78617 ﬁ

317 [Forest Trail Elementary 1203 S Capital of Texas Hwy Austin 78746 357 402 |Elroy Community Library 13512 FM 812 Del Valle 78617




Pct. Polling Station Address City Zip Bus (;?glc?r:r;fsd Pct. Polling Station Address City Zip Bus i?:c?:;f:
Pct. Lugar de votacion Direccion Ciudad Cpc())(ilticl) Cc?n‘:lc)ii:taodsos Pct. Lugar de votacién Direccion Ciudad C;c;c;gcl) c:nﬁ(t;iir;ta?os

403 |Creedmoor Community Center NEW 12511 FM1625 Creedmoor 78610 429 |Dan Ruiz Branch Library 1600 Grove Blvd Austin 78741 ﬁ

405 |Monarca Ballroom / Salon Monarca NEW  |6950 US-183 Austin 78719 404 429 |Emo's Austin  NEW 2015 E Riverside Dr Austin 78741 ﬁ

406 |St Alban's Episcopal 118191H35S Austin 78747 418; 404 431 |[TCEA NEW 3100 Alvin Devane Blvd Austin 78741 | b} [440

407 |Community Center at Del Valle 3518 S FM 973 Del Valle 78617 ﬁ 433 |St Edward's University 3001 S Congress Ave Austin 78704 ﬁ 442

409 |Mercury Hall NEwW 615 Cardinal Ln Austin 78704 | b 435 |The Atlantic Grand Oaks 9323 Manchaca Rd Austin 78748 | b} [458

410 [Pleasant Hill Elementary 6405 Circle S Road Austin 78745 | fam) 437 [Twin Oaks Branch Library 1800 S 5th St Austin 78704 | b=

411 |Southpark Meadows, Suite 400 9600 S IH 35 Frontage Rd Austin 78748 | [ [416, 417 438 |Terrazas Branch Library 1105 E Cesar Chavez St Austin 78702 | )l [432, 434

411 |Southpark Meadows, Suite 500 9600 S IH 35 Frontage Rd Austin 78748 ﬁ 439 |Cantu/Pan Am Recreation Center 2100 E 3rd St Austin 78702 ﬁ

414 |Texas Oaks Baptist 9910 Bilbrook Place Austin 78748 | [ |408 441 |St John's Lutheran 409 W Ben White Blvd Austin 78704 | fmm) [446

420 |Good Shepherd on the Hill 1700 Woodland Ave. Austin 78741 443 |Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church 6830 S Pleasant Valley Rd Austin 78744

421 |Church on Congress Avenue 1511 S Congress Ave Austin 78704 ﬁ 447 |Fairview Baptist Church NEW 5606 S 1st St Austin 78745 ﬁ 425

422 |Faith Presbyterian Church NEW 1314 E Oltorf St Austin 78704 ﬁ 448 |Langford Elementary 2206 Blue Meadow Dr Austin 78744 ﬁ 413

423 |Montopolis Recreation Center 1200 Montopolis Dr Austin 78741 ﬁ 450 |George Morales Dove Springs Rec Center |5801 Ainez Dr Austin 78744 452

424 |South Austin Recreation Center 1100 Cumberland Rd Austin 78704 | el 451 |Bedichek Middle School 6800 Bill Hughes Rd Austin 78745 | Gm) [419

426 |Parque Zaragoza Recreation Center 2608 Gonzales St Austin 78702 ﬁ 444 454 |Manchaca Road Branch Library NEW 5500 Menchaca Rd Austin 78745 ﬁ 412, 460

427 [Sky Candy NEwW 1023 Springdale Rd #8a Austin 78721 | b [436 461 [South Austin Senior Activity Center NEW  |3911 Menchaca Rd Austin 78704 | b=) [430

428 |Mexican American Cultural Center 600 River St Austin 78701 463 |Dittmar Recreation Center 1009 W Dittmar Rd Austin 78745 415

rev: Sept 24, 2020

ﬁ bus icon indicates Vote Center within 5 minutes of a Capital Metro bus stop

ﬁ los sitos con un icono de autobus estan a cinco minutos o menos de distancia caminando de una parada de autobus de Capital Metro

(512) 238-VOTE (8683)

www.votetravis.com

elections@traviscountytx.gov




subject to change
sujeto a cambio

Vote Center Locations

Williamson County

Joint General and Special Elections
Tuesday, November 3, 2020

Elecciones generales y Especiales

Martes 3 de noviembre

Registered voters may vote at any location listed below
Los votantes registrados podrdn votar en cualquiera de los lugares de votacion listados abajo

7:00 am - 7:00 pm

Attachment B
Adjunto b

Locaciones de Centros de Votds

City (ciudad) |Location (ubicacién) Address (la direccién) Zip
AUSTIN Anderson Mill Limited District 11500 El Salido Parkway 78750
Bethany United Methodist Church 10010 Anderson Mill Road 78750
Gateway Church 7104 McNeil Drive 78729
Hartfield Performing Arts Center 5800 McNeil Drive 78729
Pinballz Lake Creek 13729 N US 183 Hwy 78750
Kelly Reeves Athletic Complex 10211 W Parmer Lane 78717
Lord of Life Lutheran Church 9700 Neenah Avenue 78717
Rattan Creek Park Community Center 7617 Elkhorn Mountain Trail 78729
Spicewood Springs Library 8637 Spicewood Springs Rd 78759
BARTLETT Bartlett Town Hall 140 W Clark Street 76511
CEDAR PARK [Cedar Park High School 2150 Cypress Creek Road 78613
Cedar Park Library 550 Discovery Boulevard 78613
Cedar Park Randalls 1400 Cypress Creek Road 78613
Cedar Park Recreation Center 1435 Main St- Town Center 78613
Mason Elementary School 1501 N Lakeline Boulevard 78613
Vista Ridge High School 200 S Vista Ridge Boulevard 78613
COUPLAND St Peter's Church of Coupland 108 Wathen Street 78615
FLORENCE Andice Community Center 6600 FM 970 76527
Florence High School Gymnasium 401 FM 970 76527
GEORGETOWN |Cowan Creek Amenity Center 1433 Cool Spring Way 78633
First Baptist Church-Georgetown 1333 W University Avenue 78628
Georgetown Annex 100 Wilco Way HR108 78626
Georgetown Housing Authority 210 W 18th Street, Building 1 78626
Georgetown Randalls 5721 Williams Drive 78633
GISD Technology and Nutrition Building 603 Lakeway Drive 78628
Parks and Recreation Administration Building 1101 N College Street 78626
Southwestern University- Robertson Center 930 Southwestern Boulevard 78626
The Worship Place 811 Sun City Boulevard 78633
GRANGER First Baptist Church 301 E. Mesquite 76530
HUTTO Hutto Administration Building 200 College Street 78634
Wilco Hutto Annex 321 Ed Schmidt Blvd. Suite 100 78634
JARRELL Jarrell ISD Administration 108 E Avenue F 76537
LEANDER Leander Church of Christ 300 Crystal Falls Parkway 78641
Leander High School 3301 S Bagdad Road 78641
Leander Public Library 1011 S Bagdad Road 78641
Pat Bryson Municipal Hall 201 N Brushy Street 78641
Rouse High School 1222 Raider Way 78641
The Crossover 1717 Scottsdale Drive 78641




subject to change Attachment B

sujeto a cambio Williamson County Adjunto b
Joint General and Special Elections
Tuesday, November 3, 2020
City (ciudad) Location (ubicacion) Address (la direccién) Zip

LIBERTY HILL |[Liberty Hill Municipal Court 2801 RR 1869 78642
Liberty Hill High School 16500 W SH 29 78642
Santa Rita Ranch House 175 Elizabeth Park Road 78642

ROUND ROCK ([Baca Senior Center 301 W Bagdad Avenue Building2 |78664
Brushy Creek Community Center 16318 Great Oaks Drive 78681
Cedar Ridge High School 2801 Gattis School Road 78664
Dell Diamond - Heritage Center 3400 Palm Valley Boulevard 78665
Fern Bluff MUD Community Center 7320 Wyoming Springs Drive 78681
Round Rock Presbyterian Church 4010 Sam Bass Road 78681
Round Rock Randalls 2051 Gattis School Road 78664
Round Rock Sports Center 2400 Chisholm Trail 78681
Sleep Inn & Suites 1980 South IH 35 78681
Teravista Community Center 4211 Teravista Club Drive 78665
The Fellowship Church of Round Rock 3379 Gattis School Road 78664
Williamson County Jester Annex 1801 E Old Settlers Boulevard 78664

TAYLOR Main Street Events Center 3101 North Main Street 76574
Taylor City Hall 400 Porter Street 76574

THRALL St John Lutheran Church 409 S Main Street 76578

WEIR First Baptist Church of Weir 315 FM 1105 78674




ANEXO B
FORMULARIOS DE DOCUMENTOS DE INFORMACION PARA LOS VOTANTES




Documento de informacion para los votantes - Eleccidon Especial de la Ciudad de Pflugerville, Texas
Proposicién A

Informacién en la boleta: En la Eleccidn, aparecera el siguiente lenguaje en la boleta:

ELECCION ESPECIAL DE LA CIUDAD DE PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS
PROPOSICION A DE LA CIUDAD DE PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS

LA EMISION DE $101,700,000 EN BONOS POR LA CIUDAD DE
PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS, PARA PROYECTOS DE TRANSPORTE
PARA MEJORAS A INTERSECCIONES DE LA CIUDAD,

DRIVE, EXTENSION DE WEISS LANE/SU REALINEACION CON
CAMERON ROAD, EAST PFLUGERVILLE PARKWAY Y EAST PECAN
STREET. SE IMPONDRAN IMPUESTOS SUFICIENTES PARA PAGAR
EL CAPITAL E INTERES SOBRE LOS BONOS.

)RECONSTRUCCION DE CALLES DE BARRIOS DE LA CIUDAD,
A FAVOR ) IMMANUEL ROAD, MEJORAS AL CORREDOR FM 685, CALLES
)LATERALES DE SH 45, KELLY LANE, PFLUGER FARM LANE
EN CONTRA ; NORTH, MAIN STREET, CENTRAL COMMERCE DRIVE, PICADILLY
)

Informacién del servicio de la deuda estimada:

El siguiente cuadro indica la cantidad de capital estimada y de interés adeudado para el vencimiento de los
bonos a ser emitidos en caso de aprobarse la Proposicion Ay todas las obligaciones pendientes de la Ciudad
garantizadas y pagaderas con los impuestos ad valorem.

Cantidad de Interés Estimado de la Capital de la Interés restante | Capital e interés
capital de los estimado de combinacion de deuda sobre la deuda | combinados para
bonos a los bonos a capital e interés pendiente pendiente pagar
autorizar segun autorizar requerido para existente de la existente de la | oportunamente la
la Proposicion segln la pagar en su Ciudad Ciudad deuda pendiente
A Proposicion totalidad y a (al 11 de agosto | (al 11 de agosto existente de la
AWM tiempo los bonos de 2020)® de 2020)® Ciudad
a autorizar segln (al 11 de agosto
la Proposicién de 2020)®
AL
$101,700,000 | $68,569,873 $170,269,873 $250,060,000 | $128,037,830 | $378,097,830

W El interés sobre los bonos propuestos en la Proposicion A fue estimado con una tasa de interés
ponderada promedio del 3.75% seguln las condiciones del mercado al 11 de agosto de 2020 y, en
consecuencia, el interés real pagadero sobre los bonos propuestos puede ser inferior o superior a
las cantidades indicadas previamente en funcion de las condiciones del mercado en el momento de
venta de los bonos propuestos a ser autorizados segln la Proposicion A.

@ Supone que los bonos propuestos en la Proposicion A se venderan a su valor nominal de
$101,700,000. Si los votantes aprueban la Proposicion A, al momento de la venta real de los bonos,
la cantidad del capital de bonos vendidos puede disminuir con base en las condiciones del mercado
al momento de dicha venta.



@) Cantidad total de todas las obligaciones pendientes de la Ciudad aseguradas por y pagaderas con
impuestos ad valorem a la fecha del 11 de agosto de 2020. Dicha cantidad también incluye las
obligaciones que la Ciudad pretende pagar actualmente a partir de otras fuentes distintas de los
impuestos ad valorem, pero que se podrian pagar a partir de impuestos ad valorem si esas otras
fuentes no estuvieran disponibles al momento en el que se exija el pago.

Con base en la informacion y las suposiciones provistas en el cuadro anterior, el aumento anual maximo
estimado en la cantidad de impuestos ad valorem que se gravarian a una residencia principal en la Ciudad
con una tasacion gravable de $100,000 para pagar los bonos propuestos a ser autorizados segun la
Proposicion A es de $39.39. Este estimado asume (i) un aumento anual de la tasacion gravable de la Ciudad
a una tasa de 6.0% hasta el afio fiscal 2023 y 2.0% hasta el afio fiscal 2028, y posteriormente la tasacion
gravable de la Ciudad permanecera constante, (ii) asume que los bonos propuestos se emitiran en una
amortizacion que producira niveles de servicio de deuda relativamente constantes cada afio, y (iii) asume
la emision de $27,375,000 adicionales en la cantidad de capital de las obligaciones de deuda pagaderas a
partir de impuestos ad valorem que se prevé que la Ciudad emitird antes de la eleccion de noviembre de
2020.

La informacion provista en este Documento es exclusivamente a los efectos del cumplimiento con la
Seccién 1251.052 del Codigo de Gobierno de Texas y es solo a titulo ilustrativo. La informacion no forma
parte de la proposicion sometida a votacion ni crea un contrato con los votantes. A este documento se
adjuntan un Documento de Informacion para los Votantes relativo a la Proposicién B de la Ciudad y uno
relativo a la Proposicion C de la Ciudad. Consulte esos otros documentos de informacidn para los votantes
para obtener informacion adicional sobre otras posibles deudas nuevas de la Ciudad.



Documento de informacion para los votantes - Eleccidon Especial de la Ciudad de Pflugerville, Texas

Proposicion B

Informacién en la boleta: En la Eleccidn, aparecera el siguiente lenguaje en la boleta:

ELECCION ESPECIAL DE LA CIUDAD DE PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS
PROPOSICION B DE LA CIUDAD DE PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS

)LA EMISION DE $42,300,000 EN BONOS POR LA CIUDAD DE
PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS, PARA PROYECTOS DE PARQUES Y

A FAVOR ; RECREACION, PARA MEJORAS A LOS SENDEROS, PARQUES EN
LOS BARRIOS, ADQUISICION DE TERRENOS, LAKE
EN CONTRA PFLUGERVILLE, 1849 PARK Y ESPACIOS DE JUEGO. SE

IMPONDRAN IMPUESTOS SUFICIENTES PARA PAGAR EL CAPITAL

)
— )
) E INTERES SOBRE LOS BONOS.

Informacidn del servicio de la deuda estimada:

El siguiente cuadro indica la cantidad de capital estimada y de interés adeudado para el vencimiento de los
bonos a ser emitidos en caso de aprobarse la Proposicion B y todas las obligaciones pendientes de la Ciudad
garantizadas y pagaderas con los impuestos ad valorem.

Cantidad de Interés Estimado de la Capital de la Interés restante | Capital e interés
capital de los estimado de combinacién de | deuda pendiente | sobre ladeuda | combinados para
bonos a los bonos a capital e interés existente de la pendiente pagar
autorizar autorizar requerido para Ciudad existente de la | oportunamente la
segun la segun la pagar en su (al 11 de agosto Ciudad deuda pendiente
Proposicion B Proposicion totalidad y a de 2020)® (al 11 de agosto existente de la
B® tiempo los bonos de 2020)® Ciudad
a autorizar segln (al 11 de agosto
la Proposicion de 2020)®
BWE
$42,300,000 | $28,520,213 $70,820,213 $250,060,000 | $128,037,830 $378,097,830

@

@

®

El interés sobre los bonos propuestos en la Proposicion B fue estimado con una tasa de interés
ponderada promedio del 3.75% segun las condiciones del mercado al 11 de agosto de 2020 vy, en
consecuencia, el interés real pagadero sobre los bonos propuestos puede ser inferior o superior a
las cantidades indicadas previamente en funcion de las condiciones del mercado en el momento de
venta de los bonos propuestos a ser autorizados segun la Proposicién B.

Supone que los bonos propuestos en la Proposicion B se venderan a su valor nominal de
$42,300,000. Si los votantes aprueban la Proposicién B, al momento de la venta real de los bonos,
la cantidad del capital de bonos vendidos puede disminuir con base en las condiciones del mercado
al momento de dicha venta.

Cantidad total de todas las obligaciones pendientes de la Ciudad aseguradas por y pagaderas con
impuestos ad valorem a la fecha del 11 de agosto de 2020. Dicha cantidad también incluye las
obligaciones que la Ciudad pretende pagar actualmente a partir de otras fuentes distintas de los
impuestos ad valorem, pero que se podrian pagar a partir de impuestos ad valorem si esas otras
fuentes no estuvieran disponibles al momento en el que se exija el pago.



Con base en la informacion y las suposiciones provistas en el cuadro anterior, el aumento anual méaximo
estimado en la cantidad de impuestos ad valorem que se gravarian a una residencia principal en la Ciudad
con una tasaciéon gravable de $100,000 para pagar los bonos propuestos a ser autorizados segun la
Proposicion B es de $16.38. Este estimado asume (i) un aumento anual de la tasacion gravable de la Ciudad
a una tasa de 6.0% hasta el afio fiscal 2023 y 2.0% hasta el afio fiscal 2028, y posteriormente la tasacion
gravable de la Ciudad permanecera constante, (ii) asume que los bonos propuestos se emitiran en una
amortizacion que producira niveles de servicio de deuda relativamente constantes cada afio, y (iii) asume
la emision de $27,375,000 adicionales en la cantidad de capital de las obligaciones de deuda pagaderas a
partir de impuestos ad valorem que se prevé que la Ciudad emitird antes de la eleccion de noviembre de
2020.

La informacion provista en este Documento es exclusivamente a los efectos del cumplimiento con la
Seccion 1251.052 del Codigo de Gobierno de Texas y es solo a titulo ilustrativo. La informacion no forma
parte de la proposicion sometida a votacion ni crea un contrato con los votantes. A este documento se
adjuntan un Documento de Informacién para los Votantes relativo a la Proposicion A de la Ciudad y uno
relativo a la Proposicion C de la Ciudad. Consulte esos otros documentos de informacion para los votantes
para obtener informacion adicional sobre otras posibles deudas nuevas de la Ciudad.



Documento de informacion para los votantes - Eleccidon Especial de la Ciudad de Pflugerville, Texas

Proposicién C

Informacién en la boleta: En la Eleccidn, aparecera el siguiente lenguaje en la boleta:

ELECCION ESPECIAL DE LA CIUDAD DE PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS
PROPOSICION C DE LA CIUDAD DE PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS

BONOS.

)LA EMISION DE $47,300,000 EN BONOS POR LA CIUDAD DE
A FAVOR )PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS, PARA UN CENTRO PARA ADULTOS
) MAYORES Y RECREACION. SE IMPONDRAN IMPUESTOS
EN CONTRA ; SUFICIENTES PARA PAGAR EL CAPITAL E INTERES SOBRE LOS
)

Informacidn del servicio de la deuda estimada:

El siguiente cuadro indica la cantidad de capital estimada y de interés adeudado para el vencimiento de los
bonos a ser emitidos en caso de aprobarse la Proposicion C y todas las obligaciones pendientes de la Ciudad
garantizadas y pagaderas con los impuestos ad valorem.

Cantidad de Interés Estimado de la Capital de la Interés restante Capital e interés
capital de los estimado de combinacion de | deuda pendiente | sobre la deuda combinados para
bonos a los bonos a capital e interés existente de la pendiente pagar
autorizar autorizar requerido para Ciudad existente de la | oportunamente la
segun la segun la pagar en su (al 11 de agosto Ciudad deuda pendiente
Proposicion C Proposicion totalidad y a de 2020)® (al 11 de agosto existente de la
cw tiempo los bonos de 2020)® Ciudad
a autorizar segln (al 11 de agosto
la de 2020)®
Proposicién CO®
$47,300,000 | $31,891,396 $79,191,396 $250,060,000 | $128,037,830 $378,097,830

@

@

®

El interés sobre los bonos propuestos en la Proposicion C fue estimado con una tasa de interés
ponderada promedio del 3.75% segun las condiciones del mercado al 11 de agosto de 2020 y, en
consecuencia, el interés real pagadero sobre los bonos propuestos puede ser inferior o superior a
las cantidades indicadas previamente en funcion de las condiciones del mercado en el momento de
venta de los bonos propuestos a ser autorizados segln la Proposicién C.

Supone que los bonos propuestos en la Proposicion C se venderan a su valor nominal de
$47,300,000. Si los votantes aprueban la Proposicién C, al momento de la venta real de los bonos,
la cantidad del capital de bonos vendidos puede disminuir con base en las condiciones del mercado
al momento de dicha venta.

Cantidad total de todas las obligaciones pendientes de la Ciudad aseguradas por y pagaderas con
impuestos ad valorem a la fecha del 11 de agosto de 2020. Dicha cantidad también incluye las
obligaciones que la Ciudad pretende pagar actualmente a partir de otras fuentes distintas de los
impuestos ad valorem, pero que se podrian pagar a partir de impuestos ad valorem si esas otras
fuentes no estuvieran disponibles al momento en el que se exija el pago.



Con base en la informacion y las suposiciones provistas en el cuadro anterior, el aumento anual méaximo
estimado en la cantidad de impuestos ad valorem que se gravarian a una residencia principal en la Ciudad
con una tasaciéon gravable de $100,000 para pagar los bonos propuestos a ser autorizados segun la
Proposicion C es de $18.32. Este estimado asume (i) un aumento anual de la tasacion gravable de la Ciudad
a una tasa de 6.0% hasta el afio fiscal 2023 y 2.0% hasta el afio fiscal 2028, y posteriormente la tasacion
gravable de la Ciudad permanecera constante, (ii) asume que los bonos propuestos se emitiran en una
amortizacion que producira niveles de servicio de deuda relativamente constantes cada afio, y (iii) asume
la emision de $27,375,000 adicionales en la cantidad de capital de las obligaciones de deuda pagaderas a
partir de impuestos ad valorem que se prevé que la Ciudad emitird antes de la eleccion de noviembre de
2020.

La informacion provista en este Documento es exclusivamente a los efectos del cumplimiento con la
Seccion 1251.052 del Codigo de Gobierno de Texas y es solo a titulo ilustrativo. La informacion no forma
parte de la proposicion sometida a votacion ni crea un contrato con los votantes. A este documento se
adjuntan un Documento de Informacién para los Votantes relativo a la Proposicion A de la Ciudad y uno
relativo a la Proposicion B de la Ciudad. Consulte esos otros documentos de informacion para los votantes
para obtener informacion adicional sobre otras posibles deudas nuevas de la Ciudad.
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